Weiss Associales Environmental and Geologic Services

5500 Shellmound Street, Emeryville, CA 94608-2411 Fax: 510-547-5043 Phone: 510-450-6000

December 9, 1996

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County Health Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502

RE: Tier Il RBCA Evaluation
Former Shell Service Station
15275 Washington Avenue
San Leandro, California
WIC #204-6852-1008
WA Job #81-1227-4

Dear Mr. Seery:

On behalf of Shell Oil Products Company (Shell), Weiss Associates has prepared the
attached Tier I Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA) Evaluation. The Tier I evaluation was
completed as a portion of the work outhned in thf:. Worlq:lan for R;sk-Based Corrective Action

Evaluation, dated Augu'it 20, I'??ﬁ _:_a_- outlined in the workplan includes
_____ of soil data, completion of a ier Il RBCA evaluation, and completion of a
*'Mc? 1 to wet weather, some delays in

collection may be necessary in order to yield representative data. Please contact us at your
convenience to discuss a timeline for completing this work.

Sincerely,
Weiss Associates

Steve Long, P.E. ;

Project Engineer

Enclosures: Tier I RBCA Evaluation
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CERTIFICATION AND WARRANTY

The attached report, entitled Tier I Risk-Based Corrective Action Evaluation - Former Shell
Station - 15275 Washington Avenue, San Leandro, California was prepared under my direct
supervision. The report was prepared in accordance with ASTM E 1739-95 and generally accepted
engineering practices. This report was prepared for the exclusive use of Shell Qil Products
Company, and should not be relied upon by other parties without written perrmssmn of Weiss
Associates. No other warranties are implied or expressed. Gl 2l

Stephen P. Long, P.E.
CA License # C055060
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RBCA SUMMARY REPORI Worksheet 1.1
Site Name: Former Shell Service Station, WIC #204-6852-1108 Date Completed; December 9, 1996
Site Location: 15275 Washingten Avenue, San Leandro, California  Completed By: Weiss Associnbes Page 1 of 2
TIER 1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
[VISUALIHISTORICAL ASSESSWENT __ (M TOSELECT) |
Site size (acres) B <l a <io o =10 O NA
Site setting 0 undeveloped B industrial/comm. [J residential Q nN/a
Site access W capped B fenced-in QO open a NA
Visual evidence of environmental impact H none O  limited O  extensive 0 N/A
Current site land use O  undeveloped O indust/comm. ] residential B N/A
Contaminant spurces B ranks/spills d tench/drums [ ponds/pits Q N/A
Affected environmental media B s0il(>3ftBGS) @ groundwater O surficialsoil O N/A
Types of compounds likely to be present B petrolenm hydrocarbons O metals
O inorganic (nitrmies) Q other(pesticides)
[BASELINE RECEPTOR IDENTIFIGATION ||| ETI= = = T
Reasonable potential receptors (greatest concern) U nome 0 ecological B human Omva
Distance from fenceline to nearest off-site Q =500 0O 100-500 B <100 Onva
receptor (ft)
Travel time to closest groundwater receptor (yr) [ >10 a z-10 0 <«
Depith to first encountered groundwater (ft) QO »150 a s0-150 B <50
Poientially complete exposure pathways O none B ingestion B inhalation
O ecological 1 dermal 0 absorption

B Visual / historical assessment B Initial (screening) site assessment B Site prioritization / classification
B Detailed site characterization H RBSL comparison
B Corrective action planned or implemented
SIFICATION EVALUATION ' ' :
Classification Scenario Description Prescribed Interim Agion Date Implemented
No.
3 Shallow ground water and subsurface | Upgrade evaluation to Tier 2, use site 1996
soils ara impacted. There ara no specific data and Information.
domestic drinking water wells within 1/2
mila.

[TIER1CORRECTIVEACTIONCAITERIA |

Screening Level Criteria Exceeded? (M if yes)

Risk- Other Others: Not None
Affected Medium Based (MCL) (specify) __ _ Applicable Exceeded
« Surface Soil (< 3ft BGS) Q a a Q ] [ | a
= Subsurface Soil (> 3ft BGS) [ ] a a a o a 0
* Groundwater (potable/nonpotable) [ | [ | a a a Q O
+ Surface waters a a a a a | a

NOTES:

(ERDROE R R TION T == = e ==

D  No Action: Site does not exceed Tier 1 criteria, - Apply for closure.
Q  Interim Corrective Action: Site exceeds some Tier 1 criteria. - Propose interim NOTE:
cofrective action and reprioritize site. Rationale for proposed action
O  Final Corrective Action: Site exceeds some Tier 1 criteria. - Propose corrective documented on Worksheets 1.3
action to achieve Tier 1 criteria, did JON 0
|

Tier 2 Evaluation: Site exceeds some Tier 1 criteria. - Re-evaluate corrective
action goals per Tier 2 risk assessment.

iMWMMMDWWHWJHMMMMTAELEWWM. |

VERSION: 1.0 ES-1
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Worksheet 1.3

Sitc Name: Former Shell Service Station, WIC #204-6852-1108 Date Completed: December 9, 1996
Site Location: 15275 Washington Avenue, San Léandro, California Completed By: Weiss Aszociales Page 1 of2

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Instructions: Provide brief description of site history, hydrogeologic conditions, ecological assessment, possible
exposure pathways, RBSL / SSTL results, and the scope of work for praposed corrective action activity.
Address proposed methods, implementation schedule, cost, and anticipated risk reduction al or near the site.

[ SiTE DESCRIFTIONAND HiSTORY
» Worksheets 2.1-2.5 =Figures1-4

Briefly discuss site chronalogy, operations, features of potential concern, and future plans for site use.

The subject sits is currently unoccupied and fenced. In 1985, monitoring wells S-1 through S-4 were installed, and
dissolved TPH-G was detected in ground water. A thickness of 0.5 ft separate phase product was observed in Well
$-3. In 18886, four exploratory borings S-A through $-D were drillad in the UST area and monitering well 5-5 was
installed. Separate phase product was observed in boring 5-B. in 1887 one waste dll tank and four USTs were |/
removed. “Additional excavation was carried out and exploratory trenches were excavated. Hydrocarbon impacted
solls were disposed off-site. In 1988, monitoring wells 5-6 through 5-12 were installed and a soil vapor survey was
conducted. In 1989 wells S-13 through S-17 and a recovery well SR-1 were installed. In 1991 monitoring well 5-18
was Installed. Ground water monitoring has been conducted since 1988. No active soil or ground water remediation
other than soil excavation was conducted at the site. The site is next t¢ a residential mobile home park and the
futura use of the site is not determined.

[ SITE ASSESSMENT. TION"
GEQOLOGIC AND HYDROGEOLOGIC SUMMARY
+* Worksheets 3.1 -3.4 < Figures6and 7
Briefly describe regional site features, elimate, vadoge zone soils, and groundwater depth, quality, and use,
The surface soils in the region consist'of Holocene fine-grained alluvium generally consisting of well-bedded,
unconsolidated, moderately serted carbonaceous silt and clay. Boring log data from site investigations indicate that
the sile is underlain primarily by clays and silts which contain thin interbeds of sand and clayey sand. Depth to
ground water ranges from 5 to 10 ft below ground surface (bgs). Water in the shallow zona is mosT likely yielded
from discrete sandy interbeds and silty horizons which appear to extend from 6 to 15 ft bgs. tn well SR-1, a sandy
unit from 28 1o 40.5 ft bgs was encountered. Shallow ground water beneath the site is not used for any beneficial
purpose and there are no active ground water supply wells in the shallow zone in the vicinity of the site. Historically,
tha ground water flow direction has been to the south and southwest with an average gradient of 0.004 ft/ft. Nearby
residences and commercial properties receive water from the San Leandro and Pardes reservoirs through the East
Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD). Drinking water is ganerally not supplied from ground water.

=r——1 . LLillg

: ASSESSMENT =11 T
COMPLETE EXPOSURE PATHWAYS AND APPLICABLE RECEPTORS
* Worksheets 4.1 - 4.5

Discuss current or potentially complete pathweays for human er ecological exposure to site constilien!s,

Potentially complete current and/or future exposurs pathways for human exposure have been identified as:

« inhalation of indeor and outdeor alr via volatilization from subsurface soils

» inhatation of indeor and outdoor air via volatilization from ground water

« leachate to ground waler from subsurface soils for ingestion

= ground water ingestion at a hypothetical point of exposure closest 1o the area of impact.

Woaorksheet 1.4 shows the potentially complete pathways. Residenfial racapiors wase considerad in the swaluations as the fulure use of
the sila is not determineq pnd there ts B ressdential area Eﬁfﬁ_ﬂ_ﬂﬂmgm 1 fre mite.  Pathways involving exposure to surface soil are
not considerad complets as the source is lncaied underground, the sie s completely paved and there is no evidence of surface soil
impact. However, this pathway will be reevalualed atier surface soil samples are collected and analyzed as described in the workplan.
Assuming that leachate to ground water and volatilization from ground water are polentially complete exposure pathways is a
conservalive approach, becausa the impacted soils have been removed and ground water anahytical results do not indicate any
significant change in concentrations due 1o leaching and volatilization from soil is considered to be at higher rates than volatilization
from ground water. Ground walter ingestion is also conservatively considered a potentially complete pathway. There are no kriown
uses of shallgw ground water in the area and nearest municipal water supply wells, owned by EBMUD, are located in San Lorenzo. The
San Lorenzo wall field, which supplied water from deeper zones, is no longer in operation. The separale phase initially cbserved in wall
5-3 and boring S-B has not been observed in any well after the excavation of the UST and it is not considered a potential source in this
evaluation.

ECOLOGICAL ASSESSMENT SUMMARY
Discusy potentially sensitive ecodppgical recepiors and habitai in the vicinity of site, if any.
No potentially sensitive ecological recaptors have been identified on-site or in the immediate vicinity of the site.

VERSION: 1.0 ES5-2




RECA SUMMARY REPORT Worksheet 1.3 I
Site Name: Former Shell Service Station, WIC #204-6852-1108 Date Completed: December 9, 1996
Site Location: 15275 Washington Avenue, San Leand ro, California Completed By: Weisd Associntes Page 2 0f 2

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY DISCUSSION Contlnued

.".‘.__,..- P

= OH |

. Wurk:teﬂSS 1- EJ ﬁJ ﬁJr
Far complete pathways, compare representative source concentrations o applicable RESL or SSTL values,

The maximum detected concentration of chemicals of concarn (COCs) in sita soils, and the maximum
concentrations of COCs in site ground water averaged over the last four quarters of monitoring, are compared fo
Tier 1 RBSLs forgesidential reeepiors. The results of the comparisons indicate that Tier 1 RBSLs for:

» Ethylbenzene and xylenes are not exceedsad for any potential exposure pathway.

+ Benzene and toluena ars not exceeded for volatilization from ground water to ambient air.

» Benzene are exceeded for the following pathways
Volatilization to outdoor air from subsurtace soils,
Soll Isachate to ground waler for ingestion,
U’tﬂaﬁllzahm and vapor | mtmsmn lo buildings from ground water,
ngg:_sbnn _m,gmum_mta:ma.hwnmmal_wﬂt

+ Benzens and toluane are exceeded for vapor intrusion to bulldings from subsurface sails,

QUALITATIVE UNCERTAINTY ASSESSMENT
» Worksheets 4.2, 4.4, and 5.1 - 5.7

Discuss uncertainty / conservatism of the site data and calculation methods used in deriving RBSL or SSTL
values.

Comparison of site-specific parameters to the ASTM Tier 1 default values show that the Tier 1 values provide a
conservative estimate of risk.

For the Tier 1 analyses, maximum detected concentrations of COCs in site soils and the concentrations in ground
water for the last four quarters ol monitoring, have been assumed to apply throughout the site and at the
hypothetical well location, which is a very conservative assumption.

At Tier 1, the ground water pathway conservatively assumes an on-site receptor, which is in fact not currently the
case.

* Worksheets 10.1 - 10.3

Describe rationale for proposed action (i.e., no action, interim action, final action, or tter upgrade), considering
site classification and land use. Discuss bagsis for remedy selection, if applicable,

Proposed action is Tier upgrade to Tier 2 to evaluate those potentially complete COC/pathway pairs for which onsite
concantrations exceeded the conservative Tier 1 RBSLs

(REFERENCE DOCUMENTS |||
* Appendices
List the document sources for the darg cited in this repart.

Enviros, Corractive Action Plan latter and addendum, April 17, 1985,
{alt other referanced are cited in this document)

VERSION: 1.0 ES-3




RECA SUMMARY REPORT Worksheet 1.4 |
Site Name: Former Shell Service Station, WIC #204-6852-1108 Date Completed: December 9, 1996
Site Location: 15275 Washington Avenue, San Leandro, California Completed By: Weiss Associates Page 1 of 2

BASELINE EXPOSURE FLOWCHART

Instructions: Te characterize baseline exposure conditions, check boxes to identify applicable primary sources, secondary sources (affected media), potential transport
mechanisms, and current or potential exposure pathways and receptors ( M = applicable to site). Identify types(s) of both en-site and off-site receptors, if applicable. Provide
detailed information on camplete pm‘hways, exposure factors, and risk goals on Worksheets 4.3 - 4.5.

Bl e 2

:I'rl-n. | I
v
_Tﬁuu._}

"':ﬂ

(8] 5““ Exposed Receptors |
Surface Soils Fﬂﬂnﬂaf Contact! on- 0 Residential O Non-Resid. ® A |BNo QO Yes Q Current
<3 it depth O Wind Erosion Ingestion Site ] sensitve O Recreation Q Future
and Habitat WMNoe OYes Q Curent
Atmospheric off- O Residentizl O Non-Resid. M N/A O Fulure
Dispersion Site: O] sensitive O Recreation
Habital
__|m Volatihzation
and ExposadPersons |
Atmospheric u Air On- ® Residential 8 Non-Resid. O wa (ONo EYes O Current
Dispersion Inhalation of Shte: @ Future
Vapor or Dust ONo BWYas @ Current
__| W Volatifization off- ¥ Residential {J Non-Resid. 0 WA ® Future
and Enclossd- Sie:
Space
__Accumulation |
Plume GroundwaterUsers |
B Leaching |8 Groundwaler on. [ Residential @ Non-Resid. O nNA [ONo WYes O Currant
and L Potable Site: ® Futwre
|| Groundwater L Waterlise | ONo ®Yes O Current
| Iranspord | off- B Residential O Non-Resid. O wa ® Future
Site:
O Froe-Phase Q Mobils
Ligwid Plume Fres-Liguid
Migzaii
On- O Residential O Non-Resld. @ waA [BNo [ Yes O Curenf
Q Affscted ——— 0 Surface Water | Site: O Sensiive B Recreation O Future
Surface Soils, O Stormwater’ Recraational Habitat BNo U Yes O Current
Si is, or Surface Water Use / Sansitive off- O Residential O Non-Resid. B WA O Futurel
Surface Water Transport Habitat Slte: O Sensitive & Recreation
Habitat

(M OR @ TOSELECT)

VERSION:. 1.0 ES-4



RECA SUMMARY REPORI Worksheet 1.6 |
Site Name: Former Shell Service Station, WIC #204-6852-1108 Date Completed: December 9, 1996
Site Location: 15275 Washington Avenue, San Leandro, California Completed By: Weiss Assoclates Page I of 1
RESIDENTIAL RECEPTORS: COMPARISON OF SITE CHARACTERIZATION DATA TO RBSLS
Benzene Ethylbenzene Toluene Xylenes
Medium Exposure Pathway Potentially RBSL 'V Maxirum RBSL" Maximum RBSLY Maximum RBSLY Maximum
Complete? Detected Detected Detected Detected
= Concentration®™ Concentration'” Concentration™ Concentration'™
Soil Volstilization to Cruidoor Air Yes 0.79 31 RES™ 280 RES 170 RES 560
(mg/ke} .
Yopor Intrusion to Bulldings Yes 0.915 1 427 280 20.6 170 RES 560
Surficial Soil (03 fi depth}; No 16.8 No Data 7,830 No Data 13,300 No Daa 145,000 No Data
Ingestion/Denmal/Inhalation
Leachaie to Ground Water for Yes 0.05 3 575 2B 129 170 RES 560
Ingestion
Ground Water | Volatilizatian (o OQutdoor Adr Yes 319 0.86 >8% 1.5 >8 0.29 »8 58
{mg/) Vupor Intrusion to Buildings Yes 0.069 0.86 71.5 1.5 328 0.29 >$ 59
ingestion Yes 0.0085 0.86 3.65 L3 73 0.29 73.0 59
Notes:

™ The target risk level usad for benzene is a carcinogenic risk of 1 in 100,000 (107"} calculated by straight line interpretation from the 10™ and 10® RBSLs listed in Table X2.1 of the ASTM
guidelines (ASTM E#95.1739), and comrected for the California Deparument of Health Services” cancer slope factor. Maximiim detected ground water concentrations are based on the avernge
concentration of benzene observed in the last four quarters (October, 1993 to July, 1996)

M Maxtmum soil concentrations ever detected are used for this comperison. Maximum detected ground water concentrations are based on the average concentration observed in the last four
quarters (July, 1995 o April, 1996)

9 The wrget risk level used for non-carcinogenic constiwents of concern is a chronic hazard quotient of 1.0,

"' RES = Selected risk level is not exceeded for pore compound present at any concentration in soil.

M 5§ = At pure component solubility (mg/), selected risk level is not exceeded,

VERSION: 1.0 ES-5



RBCA SUMMARY REPORT
Sile Name: Former Shell Service Statlon, WIC #204-6852-1108

Site Locution:

15275 Washinglon Avenne, San Leandro, Californin

Worksheet 2.1 4'

December 9, 1996
Wiiss Associnies Page I af 1

Date Completed:
Completed By:

SITE DESCRIPTION

Location Description (see Figure 1)

Address: 15275 Washington Avenue

Cross-Street:  __Lewelling Boulevard

City: _San Leandro
County: —Alameda

Stae: _Galfomia

Notes: Site Is currently fenced and is unoccupied.

Regulalory Agencies

1}  Agency: Alamed

Identify regularory authorities and regulatory / legal status of site.
Department of Envi ntal Heal

Contact: _Mr, Kevin Graves

Contact; Mr. Scott O. Ssery, CHMM
Agency:  _ Redlonal Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region

1) Other Involved Parties:

(M TO SELECT)

O Consent order

O Lawsuit

Discussion:

{W TOSELECT)
On-Site Use Current Potential Prior
Commercial a |
Residential a ]
Industrial Qa ]
Sensitive Habitat O a
Other: (below) | a

oooOdm

M i ropel

opoaraphy (S

Topograph

Dixeuzs optiony for isted ftemy {fneluding anticipated fulure uge)

The site |s currently fencad in and thers is no currant use of
the property. There ls an active gasoline service station
across the street,

Terrain M Flat 0O Steep O Variable
Site Elevation Interval (ft-MSL)
High Pt._ 2222 JowPt_19.99

Average Ground Surface Slope
Direction __East  Grade (ft/ft)  0.002

.I:TI_: |I ﬁ.: :

Average Annual Rainfall (in):___21.36
Annual Average

Evapotranspiration (in): 30 {pan.}
Within 100 Year Floodplain?: Q yes/ M no
Summer Temperature Range (°F):72.7-55.9

Winter Temperatire Range (°F):_55.4-40.6

Thee site is paved

Infiltration rates for this site ara likely low due to a surface cap

and high evapotranspiration rates.

VERSION: 1.0
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RBECA SUMMARY REPORI Worksheet 2.3 |
Site Name: Former Shell Service Station, WIC #204-6852-1108 Date Completed: December 9, 1996
Site Location: 15275 Washingion Avenue, San Leandro, Californis Compieted By: Weiss Associnies Page 1 of 1
PAST RELEASES OR SOURCE AREAS
Time Perjod Instructions: Describe potential sources and spill events, including location, type and estimated
volume of materials stored or released, fime and duration of release, and affected media (soil,
Begin End groundwater, surface water, etc.). Discuss past corrective action efforts as appropriate.
Aug 1885 Four ground water monitoring wells warae installed (S-1 through 5-4). Dissclved TPH-G was detected in
1985 groundwalsr and monitoring well $-3 had 0.5 ft of separate phase hydrocarbons.
Aug 1886 Four axploratory borings within the UST area were drilled, Bosing 5-B had 0.4 fi of separate phase
1986 hydrocarbons and was completed as a monitoring wall. Product thickness was measured and bailed on
fro— TFE — 9/57
Jun &, 1887 Waste oll tank was replaced with a doubla-wallad tank. Soils were overaxcavated to a dapth of 131t
1887 bgs and 2 to 4 ft beyond the formar waste oil tank. Soils were stockpiled on-site.
{ D= Lo
Jun@, 1087 Two 5,000-gallon, one B,000-gallon and one 7,500-gallon USTs wers removed. Sollato 10.5 fi depth
1987 wirs excavated. A total of 500 cubic yards of soil were stockpllad on-site. Overexcavation was limitad

due to a nearby sewer line. The soils were subsequently transporied to and disposed at an appropriate
Cilass 11l facility. An estimated 46.9 Ibs of hydrocarbons were removed based on an avarage stockpile
tsofl concentration of 37.5 ppm.

Deg, 1887 Tranches in the former tank pit area were excavated o a depth of 8.5 fi. Approximately 200 cubic yards
1987 of soll were stockpiled on-sita and subsequently transported and disposed of at a Class 1] facility. An
astimated 1.8 Ibs of hydrocarbons were removed based on an average stockpile soll concentration of
3.5 ppm Gp fo 1Opoim bevztns AV patet @ 16” Be ot A4S

of %o Gon. UST clgstar.

VERSION: 1.0 PAGE 2-2




Worksheet 2.4

Site Name: Former Shell Service Station, WIC #204-6852-1108 Date Completed: December 9, 1996
Site Location: 15275 Washington Avenue, San Leandro, California Compleied By: Weiss Associates Page 1 of 3
SUMMARY OF CURRENT & COMPLETED SITE ACTIVITIES
Typical site activities to be recorded include: @ Preliminary Site Assessment/Site Inspection ® Emergency Response ® Review Hazard Ranking System
® Risk/Exposure Axsessment ® Remedy Selection @ Remedy Implementation
Types of samnpling & testing include: ® Soil @ Groundwater ® Surface Water ® Vapors
Date
Completed | Description of Task L Sampling and Testing Conducted Goal / Result / Product / Impact Project Cost
Aug Four ground water monitoring wells Petroleum hydrocarbons. identify impact of refease. 3,100 1o 3,900 mg/kg
1885 {designated S-1 through S-4) wers installed TPH-G datected in soll samples. 0.52 to 32 ppm
TPH-G in ground water from walls 5-1, 5-2 and S-4.
Separate-phase hydrocarbons thickness of 0.5 1t
was measured in well 5-3.
Aug Four exploratory borings (designated S-A | Petroleum hydrocarbons. Boring 5-A was drilled adjacent to waste oil tank.
1986 through S-D) were drilled. Solls contained no wasta oll and up to 330 mgMg
TPH-G. Soll from borings 5-B and 5-C contained up
to 1,700 makg. Soll samples from boring S-D
contained no TRPH-G. Boring 5-8 was completed as
a monitoring well and 0.4 ft of floating product was
observed Iin this well. SubseqUEny, INE Well was
measured and SPH was balled on a weakly basis,
Dac Waell -5 was installed. Pstroleum hydrocarbons. 7,800 ppb TPH-G and 380 ppb benzene were
1986 detected in ground water from this well.
~ Feb 1 mile wall-survey. Three former irrigation wells were located, one of
1987 - which was abandoned.
May Wells S-B, S-2 and 5-4 were destroyed. These wells were destroyed due to on-site
1987 consiruction.
Jun B Waste oll tank replaced with double-wall Petroleum hydrocarbons, volatile organic Solls were overaxcavaled o a depth of 13 ft bgs and
1987 fank. compounds and metals. 2 1o 4 It beyond the dimenslons of the lank. Soll
samples contained up to 280 mg/kg TPH-G, 14
mg/kg benzane, ND for total petroleum
hydrocarbons as Diesal (TPH-D), 0.027 mg/l ETLC
lead, 22 mg/Mg TTLC lead, 0.020 mg/kg Organic
Lead, ND for VOCs
Jun g Four USTs wera removed: twa 5,000-gal  |UST Removal. Ground water encountered &t 10.5 ft bgs. Samples A
1987 tanks, one 8,000-gal, and cne 7,500-gal through C contained less than 100 mgkg TPH-G in
tank. soll. Sampla D containad 810 mgfkg TPH-G. Due to
nearby sewer line, overexcavation was imited, (| C{(
Approximately S00 cubic yards of soll Were 1
excavated. An estimated 46.9 Ibs of hydrocarbons
wera removed based on an average stockplie soil
concentraiton of 37.5 ppm.
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Worksheet 2.4

Site Name: Former Shell Service Station, WIC #204-6852-1108 Date Completed: December 9, 1996
Site Location: 15275 Washington Avenue, San Leandro, California Completed By: Weiss Associates Page 2 of 3
SUMMARY OF CURRENT & COMPLETED SITE ACTIVITIES
Typical site activities to be recorded include: ~ ® Preliminary Site Assessment/Site Intpection ® Emergency Response ® Review Hazard Ranking System
® Risk/Exposure Asteyrment @ Remedy Selection @ Remedy Implemeniation
Types of sampling & testing include; ® Soil @ Groundwater ® Surface Water ® Vapors
Date
Completed Degcription of Task Sampling and 'rtsl.ing Canducted Goul / Result / Product / Impact Project Cost
Dec Exploratory trenches wera excavated down | Petroleumn hydrocarbons. Approximately 200 cubic yards of soll was
1987 io 8.5t bgs. excavated. Concentrations ranged from 100 to 730
mgkg for TPH-G and 3.8 to 10 mg/kg for benzene in
goll. An estimated 1.8 Ibs of hydrocarbons were
removed based on an averaga stockpile soil
concentration of 3.5 ppm.
Nov Monitoring wells 5-6 through 5-12 wera Patroleumn hydrocarbons. Wells 5-1 through 5-12 conlained concentrations
1988 installed. A Soil Gas Survey (SVS) was ranging from 0.05 to 70 ppm (Well 3-3) of TPH-G
performed. and up to 4.6 ppm (Wall 5-3) of benzana in ground
water. Samples from the soil vapor survey ranged
from 0.63 to 5,800 mg/L for TPH-G and 0.070 to
1.000 moiL. for benzans,
Apr Wells 5-13 through S-17 were instaliad. Petroleum hydrocarbons. TPH-Gasoline was datacted in ground water wells S-
1088 Additionally recovery well SR-1 was 3, 55, 5-9, 5-10, 5-13, 5-14, and 5-16 al
instatled. econcentrations mnging from 0,15 10 47 ppm, Wells
§-1, §-6, -7, &-8, B-11, 5-12, 5-15, and &-17
contained no delectable levels of TPH-Gasoline,
Benzene was detected in wells 5-1, 5-3, 5-5, 5-8,
5.8, 513, 5-14, and 5-16 at concentrations ranging
_ from 0.0001 fo 4.4 ppm.
Mar Aquiler Testing was parformead. A variable discharge pump test in Well SR-1, and
1990 slug tests in Wells 5-1, §-3, §-5, 5-7, 5-9, §-10, S-
13, §-14, and 5-16 wara parformed. Hydraulic
conductivity valuas ranged from 7.3 to 100 ft/day.
1881 Wall S-18 was Installed. TPH-G, and benzena waere not detectad in a soll
sampla collectad from S-18 at a depth of 4.5 ft bgs.
Toluene was detected at a concentration of .06 ppm
in this sample. TPH-G and BTEX compounds ware
not detected in the ground water sample collected
from S-1B.
1993 Waells 5-11 through S-15 wera paved ovar Waells ware relocated and resurveyed.
by the cliy of San Leandro.
1885 A corrective action plan was submitied,
VERSION: 1.0 PAGE 2-4




T T T T Y T T U Worksheet2.4 |

Site Name: Former Shell Service Station, WIC #204-6852-1108 Date Completed: December 9, 1996
Site Location: 15275 Washington Avenue, San Leandro, California Completed By: Weiss Associates Page 3 of 3

SUMMARY OF CURRENT & COMPLETED SITE ACTIVITIES

® Preliminary Site Assessmeni/Site Inspection @ Emergency Response ® Review Hazard Ranking System
® Risk/Exporure Assessmeni @ Remedy Selection ® Remedy Implementation

Typical site activifies tv be recorded include:

Types of sampling & tesilng Include: ® Soil @ Groundwaler ® Surface Water ® Vapors
Date
Completed Description of Task Sampling and Testing Conducted Goal / Result / Product / Impact Project Cost
1881 Quarterty monitoring conductad. Peatralaum hydrocarbons Monilor ground water concentrations in wedls.
fhrough
1986

VERSION: 1.0 PAGE 2-5



SHE TEO N N O e G N D T O A & A B S e = e
S e sty werowr T
Site Mame: Former Shell Service Station, WIC #204-6852-1103 Date Completed: November 6, 1996
Site Location: 15275 Washington Avenue, San Leandro, California Completed By: Weiss Associates Page 1 of 1
SUMMARY OF POTENTIAL NEAR-TERM SITE ACTIVITIES (1-2 YRS.)
Typical site activities io be recorded include: @ Preliminary Site Asvessment/Site Inspection ® Emergency Response ® Review Hazard Ranking System
@ Risk/Exposure Asvessment ® Remedy Selection ® Remedy Implementation
Types of sampling & lesting include: ® Soil @ Groundwater ® Surface Water ® Vapors
Date
Completed Description of Task a Sampling and Testing Conducted Goal / Result / Product / Impact Project Cost
Planned | Ground water sampling in monitoring wells | E. Coli {total and fecal colifora), TDS, nitrate, Collgct infomration to daterming potential impact
for 1986 |S-5, S-16 and SR-1. chloride and PCE. from the sewer lina and ofi-site PCE sources.
,f;‘.'f A Lal
i Ll’ 2 Planned |A depth profiled soll vapor survey is Soil vapor for petroleum hydrocarbons. Coltect Information to identify patrolaum
P e for 1996 |planned. A Tier 2 Risk Based Comective hydrocarbon distribution In soil vapor. Evaluate tha
o . Action (ABCA) Evaluation s also planned. risk associated with potential exposure pathways to
AR S COC concentrations remaining in soll and ground
L}';l_\ i watar at the site.
4N ‘q. /
W
VERSION: 1.0 PAGE 2-8




RBUCA SUMMARY REPORT Worksheet 3.1
Site Name: Former Shell Service Station, WIC #204-6852-1108 Date Completed: December 9, 1996
Site Location. 15275 Washington Avenus, San Leandro, Callfornin Coingil=ted By: Weiss Associnles Page [ of I
REGIONAL HYDROGEOLOGIC CONDITIONS
[Ses Figure SYEIN [T b w1 (=D =53]
Instructions: Describe regional geologic framework through depth of principal regional aguifer and any
other potentially impacied lithologic uniis. Identify principal formations and water-bearing unifs.
Aguifers
Identify principal formations, soil or rock type, Ideniify principal water-bearing zones.
depih intervals, etc. Add horizontal lines to *  [indicate aquifer use designation (if
regate units il (1. " ), Inherent water quality (TDS, etc.),
T : I potential vield (“low" = <1500
i i~ F |opd/wall; *medium® = 1500 o 15000
tratum Description : ; JE gpmiwatl; “high® = >15000 gpd/well}
{Ground Surfaca)
yellow sand 2.8
hard yallow clay T 8.3
sand and clay T 37-60
yellow sandy clay T 60-69
hard gravel T 69-74
brown clay [ 74-100
dark clay T 100-142
blue clay T 142-163
sandy yellow clay T 163-177
blus clay 177
yellow clay 191 - 206
blug clay | 206- 245
packed sand and gravel | 245-249
blue clay T 249.1253
packed sand and gravel  253.255
blue ciay | 255. 260
sand and gravel | 260.267
blue clay I 267-281
yellow clay  281-312
yallow clay with embeddsd gravel _-312 -318
gravel 318 - 321
yellow clay with embedded gravel T 321-341
yellow clay T 341-354
yellow clay 354374
blue clay [ 374-414
yellow clay [ 414-419
yellow clay " 419-490
gravel and yellow clay " 490-510
yellow clay and gravel :sw -524
Regional Stratigraphy was determined from [~
1J1 at 14441 Washington Ave. (0 - 142 ft) -y
and B
12H1 at 15100 Washington Ave. (142 - 560 ft). B
Source: Alameda County Dept. of B
Public Works i
VERSION: 1.0 PAGE 3-1




Site Name:
Site Location:

Former Shell Service Station, WIC #204-6852-1108
15275 Washington Avenue, Sun Lenndre, Culifornia

Date Completed:
Completed By:

Worksheet 3.2

December 9, 1996

Weliy Associnies Page I of 1

horizons in the predominantly clay matrix.

Depth to first encountered water (L) |ﬁ to 9 ft bgs.
¢ Unsamurated zone permesbiling [NiA
Soil or rock type: |low permeabiiity clays interbedded with discrele stringers of sand and
it
Soil affected by hydrocarbons (Y/N1? Yas
Discussion:  Water in the upper zone is most likely yislded from the discrete sandy interbeds and from silty

[B. WATER-BEARING UNITS (Sce Figures 5 and 6)

First Encounteéred Primary Drinking
Water Unit Water Unit
Aquifer type (perched, confined, wnconfined); unconfined Caonfined
Depih to groundwater {f): 6-8Mtbgs N/A
*  Aguifer thickness (ft): 2 1o 3 ftinterbads N/A
*  Cessonal/Histericnl water level fluctuations (= i) 204 WA
Crucdient ({1} and flow direction: 0.004 to south/southwest M/A
Soil or rock type: clays interbadded with N/A
stringers of sands and silts
* Maximum well yield (gpafty N/A WA
*  Saturated hydroulic conduetivity (ffday): 7.31t0 100 /A

# Hydraulic conductivity test method:
(W TOSELECT)

O prain size W slug test

B pump test O other (specify)

U grain size U slog test

(3 pump test O other (specify)

Discussion:

There is no primary drinking water unit currently in use in this region of San Leandro. The nearest
wall figld is in San Lorenzo which is not operational as drinking water Is supplied from the San Leandro and

« [, AGUITARD/CONFINING LAYER (if kuown)

Below First Above Primary
Encountered Water Unit Drinking Water Unit
Depth below grade (fi): 20-30 MiA
Thickness (fil: 10 WiA
Soil or rock type: clay MNIA

Discusslon:

From the boring log of well SR-1, a sandy unit from 28 to 40.5 ft bgs is overlain by a 10-ft clay unit.

|D. CURRENT GROUNDWATER QUALITY DATA (see Figure 7)

(all other reterences are cited in this documant)

First Encountered Primary Drinking
Water Unit Water Unit
Total dissolved solids: (mg/l) Ave, T45 MA
Observed groundwaier quality impact (Y/N) yas MIA
Separnte phnse product present (Y/N)2 no M
OHT-site sources (YN, Identify below): YEs MFA
Discussion:  Servica station to the south of site across Lewelling Boulevard.
|REFERENCE DOCUMENTS FOR SITE |
Title Author Date [ssued
Corrective Action Plan and Addendum Enviros April, 1995

* Items not required for Tier 1 analysis.

VERSION: 1.0
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RBCA SUMMARAY REPORI Waorksheet 3.3
Site Name: Former Shell Service Station, WIC #204-6352-1108 Date Completed: December 9, 1996
Site Location: 15275 Washingion Avenve, San Leandro, Californis Completed By: Weiss Associales Page | of 1
BENEFICIAL USE SUMMARY

Instructions: The purpose of this worksheet is to identify existing and reasonable beneficial uses for land,
groundwater, and surface waler. These uses will help establish any existing or potential receptors.

[lanouse | (m TosEtEcT)

Site Land Use | See Fipures I and 3} Surrunmimg Land Use ESer Flgure .?jl
Current Potential Pror Current  Potential  Prior

Residential a m m] Residential L L |
Commercial a [ ] u Commercial u u o
Industrial a ] ] Industrial a u a
Sensitive Habitat a a a Sensitive Habitat g a Q
Other: [ | Qa ] Other: (] ] ]
MNotinusa

Notes: Discuss options for listed items (including anticipated future use).

=
== n I

Snrface Water Use (See Figures ! and 3) First Encountered Gr uundwalenj.-.- Wisrksheet 3,1, 33, & Figura 6]
Current Potential Current Potential

Recreational a Q Domestic Supply Q |
Domestic/Municipal Supply ] ] Public/Municipal Supply Q a
Industrial Process Supply a a Indusirial Process Supply m] o

Sensitive Habitat ] Q Freshwater Replenishment ] Q
Commercial/Sport Fishing m] ] MNone u Q

None a a Other: (] 0
Other:_Not Applicable ] [ |

Notes: Discuss options for listed items (including anticipated future use). The closest surlace water is San
Lorenzo Creek, located 3/16 of a mile south of the site, and is not threatened based on the current plume
delineation. The first encountarad ground water is not used for any beneficial purposes. The use of shallow ground
| water for imigation may be likely as imigation wells have been installad in the site vicinity.

T _.nj,.—* Alamada County Flood Control and Water Conservation District, Zone 7 Water Agency, the local well permitting

- agency, requires a 50-ft well seal for municipal and Industrial wells. Therefore, shallow ground water munlcipal or
industrial use is unlikely.

TI"MII..JI i

Comments: Discuss type of zm!uy (water, storm sewer, sanitary sewer, electncal etc.). Discuss type of
building construction (slab en grade, crawl space, basement). Listing of receptor is not necessary if not
near source or if a deep water table is present. (Indicate N/A in table where appropriate). Discuss nearest

and other receptors and indicate on Figure 1. . e
Distance & Direction i A o :

Underground Utility Survey (Figure 1, 2, 3) w from Source Area:

Mearest Underground Utility .~~Sewer Line Next to m USTs

Nearest Off-Site Underground Utiliry

Nearest Downgradient Utility Sewer Ling Next to former southern USTs

Building Survey (Figure 1, 2, 3)

Nearest Building Former service station building

{currently unoccupied) 10 fi north of USTs

Mearest Inhabited Building Moblla Home Park 0 ftwestof USTs

Nearest Off-Site Inhabited Building _Mobile Home Park

Surface Water Hydrology

Nearest Surface Water n Lorenzo Creek 3/16 mite southwest of site

Nearest Downgradient Surface Water San Lorenzo Creek 3/16 mile southwest of site

Notes:

VERSION: 1.0 PAGE 3-3




RBCA SUMMARY REPORT

Worksheet 3.4 |

Site Name: Former Shell Service Station, WIC #204-6852-1108 Date Completed: December 9, 1996
Site Location: 15275 Washington Avenue, Son Leandro, California Completed By: Weiss Assoclaies Page I of 1
WELL INVENTOFIY SURVEY

St"t' F:gurf I f.::r I'J':: well mrrm.!un,l survey within g 0.5 mile mdius nf.!lm sile.

Radial Distance Downgradient Direction
No. Screened in
Well Type Total No. Active No. Total No. Active No. Potentially
Impacted Aquifer
Public/ MurLiciPal 1 0 0 0 4]
Indusirial 0 1] 1] o] o
Domestic 3 3 1] 0 o
Agricultural* 46 46 3 2 0

*Tha wells are usad for irrigation purposes. Three downgradient walls ars 123, 12K1 and 12K4. Well 12K4 is
abandoned. The two active wells are completed at depths more than 100 ft.

= TS - e 5+
Clasest Downgradient  Clasest Downgradient  Closest Actual Diown-  Closest Reasonable
Supply Wall (1) Drvinking Wiser Well (7} gradiant Recoptos 05 Foberitinl Well (4)
Well No. or Designation: 15325 Mo drinking water | No drinking water At the
Washington Ave.| wells are located | wells are located | downgradient
1243 within 0.5 mile. | within 0.5 mile. property line
Distance from Site (ft): 1/8 mile N/A N/A onsite
Total Well Depth (ff): 130 N/A N/A N/A,
Current Use of Water: irfigation N/A N/A N/A
Screened Interval below Ground Surface N/A N/A N/A N/A
(ft)
Seal Interval below Ground Surface (ft): N/A N/A MN/A N/A
Year Constructed: 1920 N/A N/A N/A
Water Use Classification {see Worksheet Irrigation N/A N/A N/A
3.9):

Information Sources: The closest domestic supply wells are the EBMUD wells in the San Lorenzo well field
which are no longer active and more than 0.5 miles from the slte.

Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District, Zone 7 Water Agency, the local well permitting
agency, requires a 50-ft well seal for municipal and industrial wells. Therefore, shallow ground water municipal or
Industrial use is untikaly.

Notes:

1. Supply Well: Any water supply well (drinking water, agricultural, industrial, efc.), which has not been ebandoned and is

completed through any lithologic unit that could be potentially impacted,

Drinking Water Well: Municipal or residential drinking water supply completed in any lithologic unit.

3. Actual Receptor: Municipal or residential drinking water supply well completed in same lithologic umit in which plume
is migrating.

4. Potential Well: Closest reasonable placement for the future location of an off-site well.

g
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RBCA SUMBMARY REPORT Worksheet 3.5
Site Name: Former Shell Service Station, WIC #204-6852-1108 Date Completed: December 9, 1996
Site Location; 15278 Wuhhslmﬂm San Leandro, Californin Completed By: Weisa Asiocisies Page I of 1
ECOLOGICAL ASSESSMENT SUMMARY

QUALITATIV! APACT ASSESSMENT (M TOSELECT) | '
\«'Iwal Site Impecﬁun
Date Conducted: _Auqust 1998 By: Woeiss Assoclates
Observed Impacts Associated with Site
On-site vegetation B none O limited O extensive
Off-site vegetation B none O limited O extensive
Chi-gite mamimils, birds, fish, et B none O suspected O ohserved
Off-site mammals, hirds, fish, ete, B none O suspected O observed
Oither impacis B none O ves (expluin below)
Discussion:

The site is located in an urban area near interstate 880.

HABITAT CHARACTERIZATION = SRS Y T R
Presence of Sensitive Habitat

Site located within or impacts a sensitive or protected habitat? B no O  yes (explain below)

Description of Sensitive Habitat

Mame:

Location:

Habitat Type: O Aquatic O Wetland O Riparian 0O Upland

Habitat Condition;: [ Pristine [ Highly Altered O Early Recovery [ Late Recovery

Discussion: Provide other information relative to habitat characterization including regulatory authority, basis for
prolection, eic.
To the hest of WA’s knowledge, no sensitive habitat is located in the vicinity of the site.

Presence of ]mpacted Eculoglcal Receptors

Site conditions have impacted sensitive ecological receptors, either on-site or off-site? ¥ no O yes (explain below)
List of Affected Receptors

Threatened or Endangered Species Economically/Sport Significant Species

@  None observed or anticipated - No action required

O Potential for significant impact - Furiher study reguired (describe below)

O Significant impact observed - Further study and/or remedial action required (describe below)
VERSION: 1.0 PAGE 3-5




RBCA SUMMARY REPORI Worksheet 4.1 |
Site Name: Former Shell Service Station, WIC #204-6852-1108 Date Completed: December 9, 1996
Site Location: 15275 Washington Avenue, San Leandro, California Completed By: Weiss Associates Page 1 of 2

RBCA SITE CLASSIFICATION SUMMARY

Imstructions: Determine RBCA Site Classification using site classification flowcharts provided in Tier I RBCA Guidance Manual, as follows:

Evaluate available information on site soils, vapors, groundwater, surface Record critical gite classification scenario and initial response action in space
water, and miscellancous impacts using the corresponding flowcharts, Record  provided. If there is more than one number within the lowest classification

two-digit gite classification number for each medium. group (e.g., Class 2), record both (e.g., 2.1, 2.3).

Compare numerical valies from individual media to identify critical site As site evaluation progresses, update site classification as uppropriate by

classification{s) (Le., lowest values). repeating Steps I - 3, based upon additional site data or completion of
corrective measure.

MEDIUM-SPECIFIC
SITE STATUS CLASSIFICATION VALUES CRITICAL CLASSIFICATION(S)

LA 01 L

Aug | Shallow soils and ground 3 3 3 4 4 3. Polential for vapor migration, Continue ground water monitoring, prepare
1895 |water impacted. possible long-term thraat to workplan to collect soil vapor data. Perform
human or banaficial ground water | Tier 2 evaluafion
usa.
4, No potential threat 1o human Mo futher action.
health or beneficial ground watar
use.

oo e e e e T e e
Mov | COC concentrations in soll 3 3 3 4 4 3. Potential for vapor migration, Continue ground water monitoring, prepare
1895 | and ground water exceed possible long-term thraat 1o workptan to collect soil vapor data. Perform %
Tier 1 ABSLs. human or beneficial ground water | Tier 2 evaluation

U,
4, No potential threat 1o human No furthar action.
hesalth or beneficial ground wator
USE.
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Site Name:

Site Location:

BCA 51

MM ARY

Former Shell Service Station, WIC #204-6852-1108
15275 Washington Avenue, San Leandro, California

REPOQRI
Drate Completed:
Completed By:

December 9, 1996
Weiss Associates

BASELINE EXPOSURE FLOWCHART

Worksheet 4.2

Page 1 of 2

Instructions: To characterize baseline exposure conditions, check boxes to identify applicable primary sources, secondary sources (affected media), potential transport
miechanisms, and current or potential exposure pathways and receptors { W = applicable to site). Identify types(s) of both on-site and off-site recepiors, if applicable. Provide

d':.tadtd u;fnfmaﬂm on .r:omp.tﬂ: pﬂ.mwmys, expwurtfarm, and ruk gmls an Wurk.r!ru.ts 43-45.

IIIII 3=

ml r:—t—r |

Jg

= Affac!ad
Surface Solls

=3 ft depth

W Affected
Subsurface

Soils
(=3 i deoth) |

B Dissolved

Groundwater

Plume

U Free-Phase
Ligutd Plume

O Affected

Surface Soils,
Sedimentis, or
Surface Waler

| - 1Pl
= Esss il
|§ Exponed Racaptors
Dermal Contact/ on- O Residential O Non-Resid. B wNA |[MNo [ Yes O curent
0 Wind Erosion Ingestion Slle O Sensitive O Recreation Q) Futurs
and Habitat BNe QYss O Current
Atmospheric oft- Q Residential O Non-Resid. B N/A O Future
Dispersion Site: O sensiive O Recreation
Habitat
® Volatilization
and
Almosphere [] Air ©On- W Residential M MNon-Resid. QO NA [QNo MYes O Cument
D;'Esrsfan Inhatation of She: @ Fulure
Vapor or Dust ONo ®Yes @ Currant
W Volatifization oOff- M Residential 0 Non-Resid. O N/A @ Fulure
and Enclosed- Site:
Space
|__Accumilafion |
Groundvater Users
B Leaching | B Groundwater on- 0O Residential @ Non-Resid. QO wa [ONo BYes O Cument
and FPotable Site: ® Fuiure
Groundwater Waler Use O No 8 Yes O Curant
Transperd Of- B Residential O Non-Resid. O wa ® Future
Shte:
O Mobile
Free-Liquid
| Mioration |
on- O Residential O Non-Resid. ENA |ENo QO Yes O Curent
0 Surface Water Site: O Sensitive [ Recreation Q Future
Q Stormwater! Recreafional Habitat ENo 0OYes Q Curent
Surface Water Use / Sensitive off- O Residential 0 Non-Resid. B NA O Futurat
Transpart Habitat Site: Q Sensitve [ Recreation
Habitat

(W OF & TOSELECT)
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RECA SUMMARY REPORT Worksheet 4.3
Site Name: Former Shell Service Station, WIC #204-6352-1108 Date Completed: December 9, 1996
Site Location: 15275 Washington Avenue, San Leandro, Californin___ Completed By: Weiss Associates Puge 1 of 1
EXPOSURE FACTOR CHECKLIST
Instructions: ® Tier 1 Evaluation: Indicate use of eilther residential or commercial / indusirial Reasonable Maximum
Exposure (RME) factors at on-site points of exposure (POEs) for complete exposure pathways, * Tier 2 Eveluation: Indicate

use of either ¢ Reasonable Maximum Exposure (RME) factor or a site-specific exposure factor for both residential and
commercial / industrial points of exposure (POEs), as appropriate for eack exposure pathway, For Tier 2, data is required for
Global Factors and for complete pathways only (see Worksheet 4.4).

RESIDENTIAL POE COMMERCIAL/ IIIJI.E'I'FIII.L PDE

HT‘_ Avcraglng time for carcmogcns
Averaging ime for

non-carcinogens | m=ED o
BW Body weight  -Adult ! W Tokg 0

Child(I-iyrs) | M15kg 8]
E:I'J E:pnsurn: duration i a

EF  Exposure quuency (mhalauon) iSO dyfr [u] O 250dyye O

> —
IRy Daily indoor inhalation rate i WIS midy a Q2omdy Q
(24-hefdy) (8-hridy)
IR, Daily outdoor inhalation rate PO 20 mirdy Q Q 20 nr".fdy Q

EF Exposune frequency

(ingestion/showering) | m3sodyyr O Q 250dylyr  J
IRy  Daily water ingestion rate W2 LAy = 0 1ty .
{24-hefdy) _ (B-hridy)
EFyy, Exposure period (showering] i W12 nunfdy a O 12minfdey O
SAw Skin surface area (shcwenng) .
, W 0.86 m? o 0 0.86 m*
i RE i ETE (provide dats) @ NOT CO
EF I-‘.npusure quunncy
-Dermal Contact O 350dyyr O Q a0dyyr O
-Soil ingestion O 3s0dyye O O 2s0dyfye O
SA; Skin surface arca (50il contact) i
-Adult (18 to 31 yrs, 70 kg) O 058 m* a { Qossm® Q
-Child (1 - 17 yrs, 35 kg O 0.20 m? =] O Na ]
M Soil to skin adherance factor QO 1Lomglem® 0 QLo a
Eﬁ:m-|I
IR; Soil ingestion rate
- Age-adjusted average P Ondmgyr O QnNa Q
! ’kg-dy
-Adult {7 to 31 yrs, 70 kg) | O 100mgay O ——- O somgidy O
. i 24-hr/dy) {&-hr/dy)
~Child (1 - 15k ( 4
Child (1 - 6 yrs, 15 kg) {0 200mgdy O — O NA
i (24-hridy)
ORE - - || .60
EF  Exposure Frequency
-Fish consumption O 350 dylyr g Q Na o
-Swimming O 7dyiyr =) Q Na -
[R¢  Daily fish intake rate
-Freshwater 0 10 ghdy (= | O nA a
-Saltwater i O isgdy =] 0 na a
SAy, Skin surface area (swimming) :
-Adult (70 kg) i O osamd [m] O NA o
EP;,, Exposure period (swimming) O 2.6 hrsidy a O Na a
VERSION: .0 PAGE 4-3



RECA SUMMARY REPORI Worksheet 5.1 I
Site Mame: Former Shell Service Station, WIC #204-6852-1108 Date Completed:  December 9, 1996
Site Location: 15275 Washingion Avenue, Sun Leandro, Californin__ Compleied By: Weiss Associales Page fof 1
SITE PARAMETER CHECKLIST FOR RISK-BASED SCREENING LEVELS

Instructions: For Tier 1 evaluation (generic screening levels), review specified default parameters (*) to ensure values
are conservative for site. For Tier 2 Option I SSTL calculation (site-specific screening levels), provide site-specific values
for sensitive parameters (§). Indicate parameler value used in evaluation by completing check box (W),
Note: * Confirm conservatism of these values for Tier 1 evaluation.

§ Provide site-specific measurement or estimate for Tier 2 evaluation.
Soil Parameters Default Value Used Site-Specific Value Used

sail type B sandy soil o] *§
or Soil porosity B 038(dim) Sa . ) §
Oy ‘Waler conlent - vadose zone B 0.12(dim} ] §
Oys iy conlent < vadose zone (=B - B,,) W 0.26 (dim) a
chap water content - capillary fringe B 0.342 (dim) ]
gacap alr qutent - capillary fringe (=©g - ewcap ) B (0.038 (dim} a
Pe B 17pgemd St QO §
foc B 0.01 (dim) a §

£
Ls B 100cm 3.2 . R §
Lgw B 300cm 0 §
heap capillasy zone thickness B 5cm o
hv vndose sone thicknois (= Lgw - he ) W 295cm 1.7 a
pH Soil/water pH B 45 Q
Groundwater Parameters
1 Water infiltration rate B 30 cmiyr a §
Vew groundwater velocity B R2.0fthyr a *§
agw groundwater mixing zone depth B 200cm a *§
DF aguifer dilution factor (=1 + ng ng-’ {TW )} H 121 a
Surface Parameters
Uair Amb. air velocity in mixing zone B 225cmfs a *§
8o Mixing zone height B 200cm a *§
A Contaminated Area W 2250000 cm?® =
W Width of Contaminated Area # 1500 cm a §
d Thickness of Surficial Soils B 100cm 0 §
Pe Particulate arcal emission rate B 217E-10 gjcmz-s a §
Building Parameters
Lemack  Foundation crack thickness ® 15cm Q
mn Foundation crack fraction B 0.01 (dim) a
Lb Building Volume/Foundation Area Ratic {res.) B 200cm a
Lbg Building ¥olume/Foundation Area Ratio {(com.find} B 300 cm 0
ER; Building vapor volume exchange rate (res.) n 12 dy'1 Q
ER; Building vapor volume exchange rate (com./ind.) | 20 dy'l a
Discussion: Provide rationcle for default parameier revision; discuss additional site-specific features of note; elc.
{continne on next page if needed)
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BB CA SUMMARNY REPFPORT Worksheet 5.2

I

Site Name; Former Shell Service Station, WIC #204-6852-1108 Date Completed:  December 9, 1996
Site Location: 15275 Washinglon Avenoe, San Leandro, California _ Completed By: Weiss Associntes Page I of 1

SUMMARY OF MEDIA INVESTIGATION & CHEMICAL ANALYSES

Site Media Analyzed (B TO SELECT )
Ground | Surface |Subsurf.| Soll | Ambien| Surface
- water | Soil Soil Vapor | Vapor | Water

Applicabla? n ] B B a Q
Sampled? | Q [ | [ | (W] [

Chermnical Analysis EPA Analysis Methog *aNn8- = chemical analyzed; +det. = chemical detected
Organic Chemicals ana./det. | ana.fdet. | anafdet | anafdet | ana./det. | ana./det.
Volatile Organics 8240/ 624 s 0Qem|QQ|0)10Q
Semi-Volatile Organics 82707625 ooaojogaojoajoajaoa| oo
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbans 831078270 ao|joaojuaaQooaoojoaa
Purgeable Aromatics 8020/ 602 ar 00 me w0000
Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons (GC) 8015G /8015D ss|00sw|mme|00|00
Halogenated Organic Chemicals ana./det. | ana./det. | ana./deL | ana /det |ana./det. |ana./det.
Halogenated Volatile Organics 8010/ 601 o o o o o oy o o i i
Organochlorine & PCBs 8080 oojogao|jogaojoajaoa|oao
Inorganic Chemicals ana /det. [ ana /det | ana /det |ana fdet. | ana /det | ana fdet
Metals (Lead) 6010 / 7xxx series EE OO mme| 00|00 00
(Mhers ana./det. | ana./det. | ana /det. | ana.fdet. | ana./det. | ana.fdei.
* Qrganic Lead Es|00mm|O00|0O00|00O
. T il = o o e I [ I i Iy |
. oajoajoojagaajoajaaga
. Qo|dojaojoajoojaaq

DISCUSSION OF MEDIA INVESTIGATION & CHEMICAL ANALYSES

Iterns for discussion inclode: sSelection of sampled media  sSelected analysic methods  #Planned additional sampling

Ttems
Soil |Soll samples from the waste oll tank area, the former UST area and from soil borings were analyzed for

ihe COCs listed above. ﬁ
ﬁ
C//‘) ( 3

e

.
Soil | Soil vapor samplas wera collected to define the extent of the source area in soils. A soil vapor profile survey
Vapor [is planned to assess the potential axposure due to vapors migrating to ground surface from soll and ground
watar beneath tha site.

Ground |Ground watar monitoring has been conducted at the site since 1989 to determine the extent and migration
Water |of of the hydrocarbon-impacted ground water

Surface|Surface soil samples will be collected to determine any impact to surface soils.
Soils

VERSION: 1.0 PAGE 5-2




RBECA SUMMARY REPOR Worksheet 5.3
Site Name: Former Shell Service Station, WIC #204-6852-1108 Date Completed:  December 9, 1996
Sile Location: 15275 Washingion Avenue, San Leandro, Colifornia  Completed By Wains Associntes Page I of 1

SUMMARY OF SOURCE ZONE CHARACTERISTICS

Instructions: Provide informaiion regarding presence and dimensions of affected soil and groundwater zones.
For each affected medium, list constituents of concern (COCs) and representative concentration dala on
Worksheets 5.4 - 5.6. Describe source area histories on Worksheets 2.2 and 2.3 and show locations on Figures 3
through 7. (Under RBCA, the affected soil or groundwater zone is defined as the area or volume containing
COC concentrations in excess of Tier 1 screening levels.)

EEE~TER
AFFECTELD SURF:

R e I"Fﬁ?ﬁﬁw Iy

O Present If present, complete the following:
O Not Present : + Maximum areal extent (ft2):
# Not Measured * Width of affected zone (ft): {(Provide COC data
S Length of affected zone (ft) : on Worksheet 5.4)
« Depth interval (ft, BGS):

Surface soll mpiaé will be collected and analyzed for evaluation.

B Present If present, complete the following:
0 Not Present ‘ » Depth to top of affected soil (ft) 4
Q Not Measured | {min. 3 ft, BGS): {Provide COC data
‘ * Depth to base of affected soil (ft, BGS): 10 on Workshee: 5.5)
E » Maximutn areal extent (ft2): 28,800 (approx. 240 x 120 ft)

The maximum areal extent of the impactad soils was conservatively determinaed by tha area enclosed by Walls 5-8,
5-10, 8-11, 5-12, 8-15 and S-16. The area that encloses the western product island, the former waste oil tank and
the former USTs is about 6,400 f* (80 x BO ft)

R O T e
If present, complete the following:

# Present i
O Not Present + Maximum areal extent (ft2): 57,600 {approx. 240x 240 1)
0O Not Measured . » Length of plume (ft): 240 {Provide COC data
. * Width of plume (ft): 240 on Worksheet 5.6)
|« Depth to top of affected 10
i water-bearing unit (fc, BGS):
l = Depth to base of plume (ft, BGS): 18

“The maximum areal extent of the impacled ground water was conservalively determined by the area enclosed by
Waells S-11, 8-12, $-13, $-15, 5-16, 5-17, and $-18 which define the ND line in the ground water flow direction.
Average dapth to ground water is 10 ft and soll samples from Wells S-8 and SR-1 indicate ND levels of COC

i 1 1 = 111 s g . == == T T
O Present M present, describe nature of material and dimensions:

B Not Present

{Provide COC data
on separate lable)

I|I..

VERSION: 1.0 PAGE 5-3




RBCA SUMMARY REPORT Worksheet 5.5
Site Name: Former Shell Service Station, WIC #204-6852-1108 Date Completed;  December 9, 1996
Site Location: 15275 Washington Avenue, San Leandro, California Completed By: Weiss Associates Page 1 of 2
SUBSURFACE SOIL CONCENTRATION DATA SUMMARY (>3 FT BGS)
Source of Data: Enviros, Comective Action Plan Letter, April 1995; EMCON, August 1985, September 1986, January 1987;
Gettler-Ryan, April 1989, June 1991 reports.
Sample 1D or Sample Set Used: Soil samples from a]]‘_we!ls except S-1 and 8-5 (no samples were taken during installation) and tank excavations

Worse Cose Depth to Max. Impact

were used.
10 ft

Sample Date: Listed in individual reports.
T SELECTED |
ANALYTICAL METHOD POPULATION CETECTED CONCENTHATHING REPRESEN-
Typical Mox Mesn | Upperwrkctj  TATIVE
CONSTITUENTS DETECTED Detection Mo of Mool Cant. Cane. Cane. CONC.
CAS No. Mamé Method No. | Limit (oghkg | Smmples Detects (gl {mp/ig) {mpfkg) (mgfg)
71-43-2 |Banzena 8020 0.005 29 16 a1 as NC a1
108-88-3 | Toluens 8020 0.005 20 10 170 18.3 NG 170
100414  |Ethybenzens BO20 0.005 28 13 280" 47.3 NG 280
1330-20-7 | Xylenes 8020 0.008 20 15 560" 118.0 NG 560

NC = Mot Calculated

(1) Ethylbenzene and xylene concentrations in Wells 3-3 and 5-4 (source area wells) were reported as one total. Each specific COC concentration was divided using a mtio of | o
2 hased on concentrations in soil from wells 5-6 and S-8 at simnilar depths.

I'

VERSION: 1.0
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RECA SUMMARY REPORT Worksheet 5.6 |
Site Name: Former Shell Service Station, WIC #204-6852-1108 Date Completed:  December 9, 1996
Site Location: 15275 Washington Avenue, San Leandro, California Completed By: Weiss Associates Page 1 of 2
GROUNDWATER CONCENTRATION DATA SUMMARY
Source of Data: Enviros, 2nd quarter 1996 report, June 10, 1996.
Sample 1D or Sample Set Used: Most recent four quarters (July, 1995 to April, 1996), maximum impact in wells 5-3, 8-5, and $-9
Worse Case Depth to Max. Impact 16t '
Sample Date: July 28, 1995; October 17, 1995; January 11, 1996; April 2, 1996,
SAMPLE SELECTED
ANALYTICAL METHOD POPULATION DETECTED CONCENTRATIONS REPRESEN-
Typical Max Mean |Upper9s%ci TATIVE
CONSTITUENTS DETECTED Detection No. of Na. of Conc.* Conc. Conc. conc.
CAS No. Nume Method No. | Limit (mg/1 Samples Detects (mg/L) {mg/L) (rmg/L) (mg/L)
L3 /3
71-43-2 Benzene 8020 0.0005 39 24 ~8-86. 0.22 NG 466
108-88-3 |Toluene 8020 0.0005 39 15 0.29 0.07 NG 0.29
f.7 .77
100-41-4 | Ethybenzene 8020 0.0005 i) 19 A5 0.48 NC +5
25 25
1330-20-7 | Xylenes 8020 0.0005 g 19 ~F0" 1.39 NG /51’&'
' e
|_-_|l.|7|,,~. L:;._-g__‘;l\ Moy CERnC 1
Lol _[ C9,\c | .;'ig_k

3 ? . e I
: 3-¢ |03 [ % |B
Maximum concentrations are based on the higest concentration observed in o well when concentrations in the well are avemged over the Inst four quarters. T —

LGl AT PR Tl - l:I-! By ey — # | 5_" - | @,-1 ? V?G | Tr
T s 7 \ L 2 s (s i - | i il | —
forat "'_.- owl.C. LS __ _h;‘r-'. : S-5 0.7 | 7 |€

-t _.-" Y e | _— —:_— + — L _‘ __— .|_
. A - / 75 .l vZe | X

VERSION: 1.0 PAGE 6-8



MMARAY

REPORT
Date Completed:

Worksheet 6.2 —I

December 9, 1996

Site Name: Former Shell Service Station, WIC #204-6852-1108
Site Location: 15275 Washington Avenue, San Leandro, California Completed By: Weiss Associates Page 1 of 2
Tier 1 Target Risk Limits:
TIER 1 RBSL EVALUATION: SUBSURFACE SOIL (> 3 FT BGS) SCENARIO: Residential
TR= 108 Individual Constituent
HQ= 1.0 Individual Constituent

Instructions: Specify target risk limits upor which Tier 1 risk-based screening levels (RBSLs) are based. Idantify complete exposure pathways for site (W = complete). Record site sample
measurementy for constituents of concern (COCs) and corresponding RBSL. valuex for complete pathways, Identify minimum RBSL value for each COC. Note whether site concentration exceeds

meinimum RBSL value

RABSL RESULTS FOR POTENTIALLY COMPLETE EXPOSURE PATHWAYS (Ml iF COMPLETE,

VERSION: I.

MK, W Leaching 0 Leaching W Vol i, B vl o Minimum HBSL
CONSTITUENTS OF CONCERN CONC. to Grdwir. to GW MCL Amb. Afr. Indoor Air RBSL Value Exceaded?
Soample D CAS No Nime tmgkg) (mgkg) (mgkg) (mg’kg) {mg/kg) {mglkg) B ifyes
{optional)
71432  |Banzens an 0.05 MAA 0.70 0.015 0.05 L
108-88-3  |Tolugne 170 129 MNA RES 206 20.6 |
100-41-4  |Ethylbenzene 280 575 NA RES 427 427 (]
1330-20-7 |Xylenas 580 RES MIA RES RES RES 0
a
=]
Q
a
Q
Q
a
Q
Q
MNote: TR = Target risk limit for excess lifetime carcinogenic risk.
HQ = Hazard quotient for individual copstineent non-carcinogenic effects,
MCL = Drinkiny Witer daximum Contaminant Leved, if applicable.
RES = Selected risk level not excesded for pur compound present at any concentration in soil.
PAGE &-1



RBECA SUMMARY REPOR? Worksheet 6.3
Site Name: Former Shell Service Station, WIC #204-6852-1108 Date Completed: December 9, 1996
Site Location: 15275 Washington Avenue, San Leandro, California Completed By: Weiss Associates Page 1 of 2

TIER 1 RBSL EVALUATION: GROUNDWATER

Tier 1 Target Risk Limits:
SCENARIO: Residential
TR = 10

HQ = 1.0

Individual Constituent
Individual Constituent

Instructions: Specifiy targed risk limits upon which Tier I risk-based screening levels (RBSLs) are based. Identify complete exposure pathways for site (W = complete), Record site sample
mearuremenis for constituents of concern (COCs) and corresponding RBSL values for complete pathways. Identify minimum RBSL value for each COC, Note whether jite concentration exceeds

minimum RBSE value
ABSL RESULTS FOR POTENTIALLY COMPLETE EXPOSURE PATHWAYS (Bl IF COMPLETE
REP. B Grdwir. O aw MCL W val. 1o, M Vol 1o Minimumi RBSL
CONSTITUENTS OF CONCERN CONC. Inpestion Limii Amb. Air Indoor Air RBSL Value | Exceeded?
Sample 1D CAS Na, Name (mgL) (mgfL) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mgfL) (mgfL) W If yes
(optional) i
71-43-2 Benzena ﬂ:ﬂ-ﬁ.: 0.0085 MNIA 31.9 0.069 0.0085 m
108-88-3  [Toluane 0.29 73 MNIA =5 328 743 a
100-41-4  |Ethylbenzens 35! 7 3.65 N/A >S 775 3.65 =
1330-20-7 |Xylenas 587 | 73.0 N/A >5 >5 73.0 m]
O
a
Q
m]
=]
=]
0
Moe: TR = Target risk limit for excess [Hfeime cancinogemic nsk
H) = Haznrd quotient for individunl constitnent non-carcinogenic effects
MCL = Divinking Water Maximmam Contaminant Leved, if applicable.
=5 = At pure compound solubility, seleceed risk is not exoeeded.
PAGE 6-2
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GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL TABLES




TABLE 1

WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell Oil Products Company
- 15275 Washington
San Leandro, California
WIC# 204-6852-1008

Sample Measured Corrected 8P TPPH B T E X MTBE Comments Il
Data GW Depth (it} GW Elev (ft) (ft) {ugiL) {ugiL) {ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/l) {uglL) .
S Top casing elevation (ft): 21.55

08-Jul-85 NA NA NA, 520 NA NA NA NA NA Well Inaccessible
06-Sep-88 NA NA NA, <50 <Q.5 <1 <1 <0.3 NA
16-Nov-88 8.1 13.54 0.00 <50 <0.5 <1 <1 <0.3 NA
27-Feb-89 NA NA NA <50 0.5 <1 <1 <0.3 NA
04-May-89 NA NA NA <50 1.0 <1 <1 <0.3 NA
10-Aug-39 7.93 13.62 0.00 <50 0.7 <1 <1 <0.3 NA
10-Oct-89 8.0a 13.46 0.00 <50 <0.5 <1 < <0.3 NA
25-Jan-90 7.73 13.82 0.00 <50 <Q0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 NA
18-Apr-80 7.91 13.64 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 NA
23-Jul-80 7.72 13.83 0.00 <50 <Q.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
18-0ct-90 8.55 13.00 0.00 80 5 <0.5 <0.5 3.0 NA
28-Jan-91 8.52 13.03 0.00 <50 4.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.0 NA
25-Apr-91 7.18 14.37 0.00 80* a7 <Q.5 0.7 20 NA
09-Jul-91 8.22 13.33 0.00 200 16 <0.5 1.3 5.8 NA
08-Oct-91 8.70 12.85 0.00 <50 2.3 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 NA
05-Feb-92 8.14 13.41 0.00 160 8.9 <0.5 2.1 6.0 NA
. 28-Apr-92 7.62 14.03 0.00 <50 2.4 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 NA
27-Jul-92 8.28 13.27 0.00 <5_0 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 NA
26-Oct-92 8.74 12.81 0.00 57 3.0 1.6 1.4 1.7 NA
14-Jan-83 5.91 15.64 0.00 490 53 12 20 33 NA
16-Apr-93 6.66 14.89 0.00 240 20 <(.5 15 240 NA
23-Jul-93 7.53 14.02 0.00 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
27-Oct-93 8.20 13,35 0.00 60 5.9 <0.5 25 1.7 NA
27-Jan-94 7.26 14.29 0.00 <50 2.1 <0.5 <(.b 0.63 NA
New top casing elevation (/). 21.27
05-May-94 7.38 13.89 0.00 57 3.9 <0.5 1.9 1.9 NA
26-Jul-94 7.86 13.41 0.00 <50 2.2 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 . NA
28-Oct-894 7.86 13.41 0.00 <50 - 0.8 <0.3 <0.3 0.8 NA
- 02-Jan-95 6.85 14.42 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
14-Apr-95 5.08 15.19 NA NA NA NA NA NA
28-Jul-95 6.79 14.48 60 2.2 <0.5 1.3 1.2 NA
17-0Oct-95 7.04 14.23 60 2.5 <0.5 1.2 1.3 NA
11-Jan-96 5.40 14 87 <50 2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2
02-Apr-96 5.84 15.43 NA, NA NA NA NA
S QOIUEEG e | B0 L i AT 0,000 NA A i N CNAGEE N
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TABLE 1 '

WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell Oil Products Company
15275 Washington
San Leandro, California
WIC# 204-6852-1008

Sample Measured Corrected 8P T TPPH ‘B W . E X . MTBE Comments
Date GW Depth (ft) GW Elev {ft) {ft) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) ug/L
3 Top casing elevation (ft): 21.14

06-Sep-88 NA NA NA 96000 3400 9500 2700 17000 NA
16-Nov-88 7.76 13.38 0.00 70000 4600 8400 2500 13000 NA
27-Feb-89 NA NA NA 32000 2400 3100 1500 6400 NA
04-May-89 NA NA NA 47000 4400 300 2400 15000 NA
10-Aug-89 7.92 13,22 0.00 110000 5700 5700 3200 19000 NA
10-Oct-89 8.00 13.14 0.00 52000 4600 3300 2600 15000 NA
25-Jan-90 7.54 13.60 0.00 420000 5200 4100 6700 34000 NA
18-Apr-80 7.74 13.40 0.00 58000 3800 1400 2400 12000 NA
23-Jul-8) 7.55 13.59 0.00 49000 3400 1800 2300 12000 NA
18-Oct-50 8.47 12.67 0.00 44000 3500 650 - 2400 11000 NA
28-Jan-91 8.38 12.76 0.00 54000 40900 570 1940 8090 NA
25-Apr-91 6.81 14.23 0.00 120000 3900 3660 2400 8300 NA
09-Jul-91 B.O7 13.07 0.00 50000 3600 2300 1800 10000 NA
(8-Oct-91 8.61 12.53 0.00 130000 3600 1000 2800 B400 NA
D5-Feb-92 7.80 13.34 0.00 150000 2500 670 2700 10000 NA
28-Apr-92 7.27 13.87 0.00 120000 2200 1200 2000 5800 NA
27-Jul-92 810 13.04 0.00 190000 1400 <{250 . <1250 3400 NA
26-0ct-92 8.62 12.562 0.00 950000 2000 8400 16000 36000 NA
14-Jan-93 516 15.98 0.00 41000 2700 2500 1800 6800 NA
16-Apr-83 7.18 13.96 0.00 40000 930 2800 1900 14000 NA
23-Jul-93 7.34 13.80 0,00 87000 1600 <5 1300 4000 NA
27-0ct-93 8.03 13.11 0.00 36000 2200 <500 1500 3200 NA
27-Jan-94 6.79 14,35 0.00 190000 3200 3100 4100 15000 NA
: New top casing elevation (ft}: 20.48 .
05-May-94 6.75 13.73 0.00 36000 1100 480 1600 4700 NA
26-Jul-94 7.30 13.18 0.00 18000 1039 170.5 B45.4 967.5 NA
28-0ct-94 8.36 12.12 0.00 25869 467.9 294 546.2 343.3 NA
02-Jan-95 6.36 14.12 0.00 23000 850 260 900 2100 NA
14-Apr-95 5.87 14.81 0.00 33000 720 670 1600 6600 NA
28-Jul-95 6.33 14.15 0.00 12000 - 540 <10 580 780 NA
17-Oct-85 6.48 14.00 0.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA Well Inaccessible
11-Jan-96 5.80 14.68 0.00 16000 520 20 740 2600 <200
02-Apr-96 5.00 15.48 NA NA NA
e 583 L L EINAC NA NAG
I S-5 ! TTop casing elevation (f). 21.41 ] ! | ! | |
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' TABLE 1

WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell Oil Products Company
15275 Washington

San Leandro, California
WICH# 204-6852-1008

Sample Measured Corrected SP TPPH B T B MTBE Comments “
| Date GW Depth {ft) GW Elev (ft) (ft) {ug/ll) {ug/L) {ug) {ug/l.) {ug/L) )
08-Jan-87 NA NA NA 7800 380 510 NA 1000 MNA
06-Sep-88 NA NA NA 7000 2600 60 400 700 " NA
16-Nov-88 NA NA NA 3000 6560 B0 120 220 NA
27-Feb-89 NA NA NA 5700 2000 220 250 320 NA
04-May-89 NA NA NA 9000 3000 600 63_0 ) 1700 NA
10-Aug-89 B.28 13,13 0.00 5100 © 1100 <50 270 400 NA
10-Oct-89 8.32 13.08 0.00 15000 3300 160 830 2200 NA
25-Jan-90 8.20 13.21 0.00 12000 2400 360 570 1400 NA
18-Apr-90 §.32 13.09 0.00 5200 1100 40 300 460 NA
23-Jul-90 8.03 13.38 0.00 5500 1300 140 320 730 NA
18-Oct-90 9.03 12.38 0.00 12000 3200 40 720 800 NA
28-Jan-91 8.80 12.61 0.00 2550 410 15 110 60 NA
25-Apr-81 7.40 14.01 0.00 67000 5100 3100 2800 11000 NA
09-Jul-91 8.52 12.89 0.00 4800 480 36 360 1000 NA
08-Oct-21 8.00 12.41 0.00 6600 370 7.0 150 380 NA
05-Feb-92 8.11 13.30 0.00 44000 4800 850 2700 8400 NA
28-Apr-92 7.70 13.71 0.00 33000 1400 320 1600 5200 NA
27-Jul-92 8.52 12.89 0.00 20000 2400 <25 1800 2300 NA
26-0Oct-92 8.02 12.39 0.00 21000 1600 140 1500 2800 NA
14-Jan-83 5.22 16.19 0.00 54000 - 1800 1000 2700 16000 NA
16-Apr-93 7.04 14.37 0.00 42000 2000 1300 4300 18000 NA,
23-Jul-93 7.75 13.66 0.00 46000 2500 2200 3400 11000 NA
27-0¢t-93 8.49 12.92 .00 6500 990 31 1100 1000 NA,
27-Jan-94 7.04 14.37 0.00 34000 1800 580 2900 9700 NA
New top casing elevation (ft): 21.03 _
05-May-94 7.20 13.83 0.00 24000 670 70 1400 2700 NA
27-Jul-94 7.72 13.31 0.00 4700 193.56 33.1 - 3323 281.2 NA
28-0Oct-04 7.82 13.21 0.00 3200 167.3 18 238.7 104.5 NA
02-Jan-95 6.65 14.38 0.00 18000 1300 220 3400 10000 NA
14-Apr-95 5.99 15.04 0.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA
26-Jul-08 6.77 14.26 0.00 440 74 1708 4500 NA
17-0ct-85 7.00 14.03 0.00 360 24 1300 2200 NA
11-Jan-86 6.22 14.81 0.00 420 180 1600 8500 <200
02-Apr-96 5.44 15,59 0.00 NA NA NA NA NA,

[ 5-5 DUP | I I l | I \ \ l |
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TABLE 1

WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell Oil Products Company
15275 Washington
San Leandro, California
WIC# 204-6852-1008

“ Sample Measured Corrected SP TPPH B T E X MTBE Comments
Date GW Depth (ft) GW Elev (ft) {ft) {ugfl) {ug/L) {ug/L} {ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L)
28-Jul-95 NA NA NA [ 25000 450 <50 1700 4600 NA B
S5 Top casing elevation (1): 22.02
16-Nov-88 8.58 13.44 0.00 50 0.7 <1 <1 <3 NA
27-Feh-89 NA NA NA <50 <0.5 <1 <1 <3 NA
04-May-89 NA NA NA <50 <0.5 <1 <1 <3 NA
10-Aug-89 8.54 13.48 0.00 <50 <0.5 <1 <1 <3 NA
10-Oct-89 8.58 13.44 0.00 <50 <0.5 <1 <1 <3 NA
25-Jan-90 §.31 13.71 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 NA
18-Apr-90 8.43 13.59 0.00 <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 1.0 NA
23-Jul-90 8.24 13.78 0.00 <50 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 1.8 NA
18-Oct-9¢ 9.20 12.82 0.00 <50 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 0.8 NA
28-Jan-91 9.10 12.92 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
25-Apr-91 774 14.28 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 NA
09-Jul-81 B.81 13.21 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
08-Oct-91 9.26 12.76 0.00 <50 0.7 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
02-Feb-92 B.47 13.55 0.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA
28-Apr-92 7.91 14.11 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
27-Jul-g2 B.83 13.19 0.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA .
26-Oct-92 9.29 12.73 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
13-Jan-94 9.43 12.59 0.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA
16-Apr-93 7.12 14,90 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
23-Jul-93 B.14 13.88 .00 NA NA NA NA NA NA
27-Oct-93 8.75 13.27 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 NA
27-Jan-94 7.87 14.15 0.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA
New top casing elevation (ft): 21.40
05-May-94 7.71 13.69 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
26-Jul-84 B.10 13.30 0.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA
28-0ct-94 8.04 13.356 0.00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <06 NA
02-Jan-95 7.07 14.33 0.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA
14~-Apr-95 6.29 15.11 0.00 <50 <0.5 1.3 <D.5 <0.5 NA
28-Jul-95 6.91 14.49 0.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA
17-0ct-95 7.20 14.20 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
11-Jan-86 6.60 14.80 0.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA
57 Top casing elevation (Ei: 21.47

16-Nov-88 8.24 13.23 0.00 160 5.1 15 2.0 13 NA
27-Feb-89 NA NA NA 50 0.5 3.0 1.0 11 NA

96276 4
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. TABLE 1

WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell Oil Products Company
15275 Washington
San Leandro, California
WIC# 204-6852-1008

Sample Measured Corrected SP TFPH B T E X MTBE Comments
Date GW Depth (ft) GW Elev (ft) {ft) (ug/L) (ug&L_ (ug/L}) {ug/L) {ugfL) {ugll)
04-May-89 NA MNA NA <50 <0.5 <1 <1 <3 NA
10-Aug-89 8.18 13.20 Q.00 <h0 <0.5 <1 <1 <3 MNA
10-Oct-89 8.35 13.12 0.00 <50 <0.5 <1 <1 <3 NA
25-Jan-90 7.95 13.52 0.00 <50 <{0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <1 NA
18-Apr-90 8.06 13.41 0.00 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <1 NA
23-Jul-90 7.89 13.58 0.00 <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
18-Oct-90 B.83 12.64 0.00 <50 <0.5 0.5 0.5 4.1 NA,
28-Jan-91 8.77 12.70 0.Q00 <50 <Q.5 <0.5 =<0.5 <05 NA
25-Apr-91 7.25 14.22 0.00 60 <0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
08-Jul-91 B.41 13.06 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 NA
08-Oct-91 8.95 12,52 0.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA
05-Febh-92 8.04 13.43 0.00 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <(0.5 NA
08-Oct-21 8.95 12.52 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
28-Apr-92 7.45 14 02 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 | <0.5 NA
27-Jul-92 8.48 12.99 0.00 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
26-Cct-92 8.95 11.52 0.00 570 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
14-Jan-93 5.84 15.63 0.00 56 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
16-Apr-93 6.38 1 5.99 0.00 110 28 <0.5 <0.5 1.8 NA
23-Jul-93 772, 13.75 0.00 80 0.48 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 NA
21001—93 7.79 13.68 0.00 <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
27-Jan-94 7.85 13.62 0.00 70 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 <0.5 NA
New top casing elevation (ft): 20.85
05-May-94 9.45 11.40 Q.00 92 2.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
26-Jul-94 7.64 13.21 0.00 88 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 NA
28-0Oct-94 7.68 13.17 0.00 9] <0.3 0.5 <Q.3 <0.6 NA
02-Jan-95 6.95 13.90 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 NA
14-Apr-95 5.82 15.03 0.00 NA NA_i NA NA NA NA
28-Jul-95 6.32 14.53 0.00 170 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 2.2 NA
17-Oct-95 7.07 13.78 0.00 100 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 1 <0.5 MNA
11-Jan-96 6,10 14.75 0.00 80 0.6 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 54
02-Apr-96 6.14 14.71 0.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA
=008 i 60 G e A A e O S [ NG INAL JA:: NA e NAG e NG
S8 Top caslng elevation (i) 20.72
16-Nov-88 7.76 12,96 0.00 210 5.0 <1 1.0 5.0 MNA
27-Feb-89 NA NA NA <50 2.4 <t <1 <3 NA
04-May-89 NA NA NA <60 7.5 <1 2.0 <3 NA

96276 ' 5
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' : TABLE 1 -

WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell Oil Products Company
15275 Washington
San Leandro, California
WIC#H# 204-6852-1008

Sample Measured Corrected spP TPPH B T E X MTBE ' Comments
Date __GW Depth (ft) GW Elev (ft) {ft) {ug/L} {ug/L) {ugil) {ua/L) fugll) | (ugll)
10-Aug-89 7.79 12.93 0.00 <50 0.6 <1 <1 <3 NA
10-Oct-89 7.84 12.88 0.00 <50 <0.5 <1 <1 <3 NA
25-Jan-90 7.47 13.25 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 NA
18-Apr-80 7.59 13.13 0.00 <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <1 NA
23-Jul-90 7.49 13.23 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 NA
18-0¢t-80 8.44 12.28 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 NA
28-Jan-91 8.28 12.44 0.00 <50 55 0.5 <0.5 1.4 NA
25-Apr-91 6.72 14.00 0.00 130* 19 <Q.6 1.3 1.1 NA
09-Jul-91 7.98 12,74 0,00 200 33 <0.5 1.8 2.8 NA
08-Dct-91 8.55 1217 0.00 580 95 2.2 4.9 6.5 NA
05-Feb-92 7.50 13.22 0.00 90" 18 <0.5 6.2 1.8 NA
28-Apr-92 7.14 13.58 0.00 <50 5.9 <0.5 2.5 <0.5 NA
27-Jul-92 8.06 12.66 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.6 <.5 <0.5 NA
26-0ct-92 8.58 12.14 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
14-Jan-93 532 15.40 0.00 270 74 0.9 25 55 - NA
16-Apr-93 5.76 14.96 0.00 1100 420 <0.5 200 20 NA
23-Jul-93 7,28 13.43 0.00 160 23 <0.5 1.2 1.5 NA
27-0Oct-93 7.93 12.79 0.00 420 550 0.7 11 1.7 NA
27-Jan-94 6.31 14.41 0.00 290 65 <1 6.9 2.4 NA
New top casing elevation {ft}: 20.32

05-May-94 6.84 13.48 0.00 120
26-Jui-94 7.42 12.90 0.00 115
28-0ct-94 7.56 12.76 0.00 733
02-Jan-95 6.19 14.13 0.00 290
14-Apr-85 5.54 14.78 0.00 230
28-Jul-85 5.28 14.04 0.00 290
17-0¢ct-95 6.64 13.68 0.00 190
11-Jan-96 5.96 14,36 0.00 400
02-Apr-96 , 00

2 QO JulGE B0 42 00 <60

S-9 Top casing elevation (ft): 20.96

16-Nov-88 7.78 13.18 0.00 1400 69 3.0 52 180 NA
27-Feb-89 NA NA NA 1600 240 4.0 130 180 NA
04-May-89 NA NA NA 2600 470 10 240 480 NA
10-Aug-89 7.82 13.14 0.00 520 73 <10 40 <30 NA

10-Oct-89 7.87 13.09 0.00 380 82 <1 46 13 NA

96276 6



TABLE 1

WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell Qil Products Company
15275 Washington
San Leandro, California
WICH# 204-6852-1008

Sample Measured Corrected SP TPPH B T E Comments
Date GW Depth {ff) GW Elev (ft {ft) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ugfl) (ug/L) {ug/L)
25-Jan-90 7.41 13.65 0.00 750 140 1.2 69 75 NA
18-Apr-80 7.65 13.31 0.00 680 150 1.7 50 37 NA
23-Jul-90 7.58 13.38 .00 490 94 1.2 32 24 - NA
18-Qct-90 8.46 12.50 0.00 390 140 0.7 3.3 24 NA
2B-Jan-91 8,29 12.67 0.00 1040 450 4.8 85 97 NA
25-Apr-91 6.09 14.87 0.00 5800 880 9.0 360 500 NA
09-Jul-91 7.82 13.14 0.00 1400 220 2.8 82 100 NA
08-0Oct-91 8.55 12.41 0.00 B90 960 <25 16 29 NA
(05-Feb-92 65.96 14.00 0.00 950 240 <25 28 b5 NA
28-Apr-92 6.76 14.20 0.00 1400* 290 3.0 100 81 NA
27-Jul-92 8.10 12.86 0.00 8890 190 <2.5 66 68 NA
26-0O¢t-92 8.53 12.43 0.00 650 160 <2.5 63 89 NA
13-Jan-93 6.80 14.16 0.00 19000 2400 38 1700 2200 NA
16-Apr-93 628 14,68 Q.00 10000 1500 <5 1100 990 . NA
23-Jul-93 7.26 13.70 0.00 1100 400 ) 260 160 NA
27-0ct-93 8.00 12,96 0.00 2500 400 <5 190 110 NA
27-Jan-94 5.96 16.00 0.00 4800 590 16 630 430 NA
New top casing elevation (ft): 20.68

05-May-94 6.99 13.69 0.00 3700 - 480 <5 21 120 NA
26-Jul-94 - 7.56 13.12 0.00 1000 124.6 <0.3 35.8 28.6 NA
28-Oct-94 7.78 12,90 0.00 979 80.3 7.0 217 292 NA
02-Jan-95 6.29 14.3% (.00 3900 540 2.4 350 150 NA
14-Apr-95 5.69 14.9% 0.00 5100 1000 <10 380 230 NA
28-Jul-85 6.61 14.07 0.00 4600 680 <10 120 47 NA
17-0O¢t-95 7.00 13.68 0.00 1600 150 <0.5 42 15 NA
11-Jan-86 _ 6.20 14.48 0.00 6800 1100 12 720 85 24
) 5.19 15.49 0.00 6000 ‘!ﬁ_ - 8.3 - 430 99 49

L R w00 Lan & B B R TR B 25
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' TABLE 1 ' '

WELL CONCENTRATIONS

15275 Washington
San Leandro, California

|

|

i Shell Oil Products Company
|

WICH# 204-6852-1008

i Sample Measured Corrected SP TPPH B T E X MTBE Comments
i Date GW Depth (ft) GW Elev (ft) it ug/L {ug/L) {ugiL) {ug/L) {ug/L) {ugfl)
5-9 (DUP).
02-Apr-96 NA, NA 6500 1200 8.3 410 90 <20
o Q9<JUEQG s 0 NAY NA: 730 O B8 28 %25
510 Top casing elevation (-TF 2(.86
16-Nov-88 7.91 12,95 0.00 330 0.5 <1 1.0 11 NA
27-Feb-89 NA NA NA 140 <0.5 <3 2.0 6.0 NA
03-May-89 NA NA NA 220 <0.5 1.0 2.0 7.0 NA
10-Aug-89 7.94 12.92 0.00 <50 <0.5 <1 <1 <3 NA
09-Oct-89 7.89 12.87 0.00 170 <0.5 <1 <1 <3 NA
j 25-Jan-90 7.58 13.30 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 1.1 4.0 NA
| 18-Apr-90 7.71 13.15 0.00 <50 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 2.0 NA
| 23-Jui-90 7.64 13.22 0.00 590 <0.5 <0.5 1.9 19 NA
48-0Oct-90 8.58 12.28 0.00 140 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 7.0 NA
28-Jan-91 8.35 12.51 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 NA
New top casing elevation {ft}: 20.69
25-Apr-91 6.91 13.78 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 1.1 0.8 NA
09-Jul-91 8.14 12.55 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA,
08-Oct-91 8.70 11.99 0.00 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
05-Feb-92 7.57 13.12 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 NA
28-Apr-92 7.20 13.49 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
27-Jul-82 8.17 12.52 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA,
26-Oct-92 8.68 12.01 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
- 13-Jan-93 3.78 16.91 0.00 88 <0.5 0.6 0.6 <0.5 NA
16-Apr-93 6.46 14.23 0.00 80 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 NA
23-Jul-93 7.38 13.31 0.00 <50 1.5 <0.5 0.7 2.7 NA
27-0ct-93 8.09 12.60 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA,
27-Jan-94 5.81 14.88 0.00 270 1.1 1.3 2.0 7.4 NA,
New top casing elevation (ft): 20.15
05-May-94 6.82 - 13.33 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
26-Jul-94 7.40 12.75 0.00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 - <0.3 <0.5 NA
28-0Oct-94 7.62 12,53 0.00 <50 2.4 <0.3 0.5 0.8 NA
02-Jan-95 6.13 14.02 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
14-Apr-85 5.60 14.55 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 NA
28-Jul-95 6.44 13.71 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
17-0ct-95 6.85 13.30 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
11-Jan-96 6.08 14.07 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2
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TABLE 1

WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell Oil Products Company
15275 Washington
San Leandro, California
WIC# 204-6852-1008

Sample Measured Corrected SP TPPH B T E X MTBE Comments “
Date GW Depth (fty |  GW Elev {fi) () {ug/L) {ug/l)  fugll) {uglL) {ug/L) {ug/L)
02-Apr-96 521 14.94 0.00 NA NA
_09-Juk96 - 8200 i 3880 000 G NAG NG
S-11 TDp casing elevation (ft): 21.26

16-Nov-88 B.62 12.64 0.00 <50 <0.5 <1 <1 <3 NA
27-Feb-89 NA NA NA <50 <0.5 <1 <1 <3 NA
03-May-89 NA NA, NA <50 <0.5 <1 <1 . <3 NA
10-Aug-89 8.65 12.61 0.00 <50 <0.5 <1 <1 <3 NA
03-Oct-89 8.64 12.62 0.00 <50 <0.5 <1 <1 <3 NA
25-Jan-90 8.43 12.83 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 NA
18-Apr-80 8.42 12.84 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 NA

23-Jul-90 8.23 13.03 0.00 <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 1.1 NA
18-Oct-80 8.20 12.06 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 NA
28-Jan-91 9.13 1213 0.00 63 <0.5 3.3 0.9 7.0 NA,
25-Apr-91 7.53 13.73 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 NA

09-Jul-91 8.85 12.41 0.00 <h() <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA

08-Oct-91 9.34 11.92 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
05-Feb-91 8.50 12.76 0.00 NA NA, NA NA NA NA
28-Apr-92 7.80 13.46 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA

27-Jul-92 8.80 12.46 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
26-0c¢t-92 9.42 11.84 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
13-Jan-93 5.52 14.74 0.00 NA . NA NA NA NA NA
16-Apr-93 6.85 14,40 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA

23-Jul-93 8.07 13.19 0.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA
27-0ct-93 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA Well Inaccessible
27-Jan-94 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

New top casing elevation {ft): 21.24 i

05-May-94 - 7.73 13.51 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . NA

26-Jul-94 8.30 12.94 0.00 NA NA NA NA NA, NA
28-Oct-94 8.30 12.94 0.00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 NA
02-Jan-85 7.25 13.99 0.00 NA NA, NA NA NA NA
14-Apr-05 6.99 14.25 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA

28-Jul-85 7.21 14.03 0.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA
17-0ct-95 7.41 13.83 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
11-Jan-96 6.80 14,44 0.00 NA NA, NA NA NA NA

| 512 | [Top casing efevation (ft): 21.05 f | [ i 1 | - |
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TABLE 1 '

WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell Oil Products Company
15275 Washington
San Leandro, California
WICH# 204-6852-1008

Sample Measured Corrected SP TPPH B T E X MTBE Comments
Date GW Depth (ft) GW Elev (ft) {ft) ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L fug/L) {ug/L)
16-Nov-88 NA NA NA 50 3.5 <1 <1 <3 NA
27-Feb-39 NA MNA NA <50 0.8 <1 <i <3 NA
03-May-89 NA NA NA <50 <0.5 <1 <1 <3 NA
10-Aug-89 8.32 12.73 0.00 <50 <0.5 <1 <1 <3 NA
09-Oct-89 §.32 12.73 0.00 <50 <0.5 <1 <1 <1 NA
25-Jan-80 8.18 12.87 0.00 <50 <0.5 <015 <0.5 <1 NA
18-Apr-80 8.05 13.00 0.00 <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <(.5 NA
23-Jul-9¢ 7.92 13.13 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 NA
18-Oct-90 8.80 12.15 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 NA
28-Jan-91 B.54 12.51 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
25-Apr-91 7.08 13.97 0.00 an 5.4 <Q0.5 1.1 0.7 NA
09-Jul-91 B.42 12.63 0.00 <50 2.9 <0.5 <Q.5 <(.5 NA
08-Oct-91 8.80 12,25 0.00 50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
05-Feb-92 8.07 12.98 0.00 50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
28-Apr-92 8.33 12.72 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 NA
27-Jul-92 B.55 12,50 0.00 94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
26-0ct-92 9.03 12.02 0.00 86 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
14-Jan-93 6.38 14.67 0.00 120 2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
16-Apr-93 6.56 14.49 0.00 60 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
23-Jul-93 7.76 13.29 0.00 90 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
27-Oct-93 NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA Well Inaccessible
27-Jan-94 NA NA NA NA NA MNA MNA NA NA Well Inaccessible
New top casing elevation (ft): 20.71
05-May-94 7.4%9 13.22 0.00 <50 2.0 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 NA
26-Jul-94 7.92 12,79 0.00 128 <0.3 <0.3 - <0.3 <0.6 NA
28-Oct-94 7.78 12.93 0.00 167 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 NA
02-Jan-95 7.33 13.38 0.00 50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
14-Apr-95 6.47 14.24 0.00 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
28-Jul-95 6.90 13.81 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
17-Oct-95 7.18 13.55 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
11-Jan-06 6.65 14,06 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 82
g-13 7op casing elevation (ft): 20.57
03-May-89 NA NA NA 150 4.9 4.0 2.0 14 NA
10-Aug-89 8.00 12.57 0.00 110 2.9 <1 <1 <3 NA
09-Qct-89 7.95 12,62 0.00 77 1.4 <1 <1 <3 NA
25-Jan-90 7.79 12.78 0.00 51 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 NA
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TABLE 1

WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell Oil Products Company
15275 Washington
San Leandro, California
WIC# 204-6852-1008

Sample Measured Corrected SP TPPH 8 T E X MTBE Comments “
| Date GW Depth (ft) GW Elev (ft) __(® {ug/L) fug/L} | ({ugl) {ug/L) {ug/L) {ugfL)
18-Apr-80 7.73 12.84 0.00 85 8.7 <0.5 <0.5 <1 NA
23-Jul-90 7.63 12.94 0.00 80 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA -
18-0ct-80 8.58 11.89 0.00 130 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 NA
28-Jan-91 8.39 12.18 0.00 <50 <Q.5 0.9 1.2 1.0 NA
25-Apr-81 7.00 13.57 0.00 440" 3.8 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 NA
09-Jul-91 8.12 12.45 0.00 3207 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
DB-Oct-91 B.69 11.88 (.00 310 <Q.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 NA
05-Feb-92 7.62 12.95 0.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA
28-Apr-92 7.15 13.42 0.00 <50 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
27-Jul-92 8.20 12.37 0.00 NA NA NA NA MNA NA
26-Oct-92 8.73 11.84 0.00 180 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0 5 NA
13-Jan-93 5.06 15.51 0.00 NA NA NA MNA NA NA
16-Apr-93 6.38 14,19 0.00 240 4.8 <0.5 1.3 <Q.5 NA
23-Jul-93 7.45 13.12 Q.00 NA NA NA NA NA, NA
27-0ct-93 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA Well Inaccessible
27-Jan-94 NA, NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA
New top casing slevation (ft): 20.16
05-May-94 6.91 13.25. 0.60 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 MNA
26-Jul-94 7.52 12.64 0.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA
28-0ct-94 7.68 12.48 0.00 368 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 NA
02-Jan-95 6.37 13.79 0.00 NA - NA NA NA NA NA
14-Apr-95 5.81 14,35 0.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA
28-Jul-55 6.73 13.43 0.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA
17-0Oct-85 5.94 13.22 .00 <50 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <05 NA
11-Jan-96 6.20 13.96 0.00 NA NA NA NA MNA, NA
02-Apr-86 5.28 14.88 <2
C08RIUIOE L L B3 132.:3:1'” R L
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TABLE 1

WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell Oil Products Company
15275 Washington

San Leandro, California
WIC# 204-6852-1008

H Sample Measured Corrected SP TPPH B T E X MTBE Comments
Date GW Depth (ft) GW Elev (ft) {ft) (ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) {ugil) {ug/L)
S-14 Top casing elevation (ft):_20.44
03-May-89 NA NA NA 5300 750 400 200 800 NA
10-Aug-89 7.58 12.86 0.00 1800 540 140 42 50 NA
09-Oct-89 7.62 12.82 0.00 1000 360 60 20 30 NA
23~-Jan-90 7.82 12.62 Q.00 640 160 77 17 39 NA
18-Apr-G0 7.37 13.07 0.00 1200 200 110 30 96 NA
23-Jul-90 7.28 13.16 0.00 5000 430 340 140 660 NA
18-Oct-90 8.10 12.34 0.00 1800 770 13 17 120 NA
28-Jan-91 8.04 12,40 0.00 720 200 36 21 78 NA
25-Apr-91 5.40 14.04 0.00 14000 930 430 250 970 NA
09-Jul-81 7.69 12.75 0.00 160 30 53 5 16 NA
08-Oct-91 8.24 12.20 .00 5400 81 57 93 380 NA
02-Feb-92 7.20 13.24 0.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA
28-Apr-92 9.75 10.69 0.00 2000 270 140 48 170 NA
26-0ct-92 8.32 12.12 0.00 920 33 12 25 88 NA
13-Jan-03 507 15.37 0.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA
16-Apr-93 5.86 14.58 0.00 4500 1100 29 91 170 NA
23-Jul-93 7.06 13.38 0.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA
27-0ct-93 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA Well Inaccessible
27-Jan-94 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
New top casing elevation (ft}: 19.99
05-May-94 6.48 13.51 0.00 810 250 <2.5 9.4 19 NA
26-Jul-94 7.04 12.95 0.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA
28-0Oct-94 7.07 12.92 0.00 5385 290.6 B5.8 49.7 186.2 NA
02-Jan-95 5.95 14.04 0.00 NA NA NA, NA NA NA
14-Apr-95 522 14,77 0.00 1600 40 4.7 11 20 NA
28-Jul-95 6.21 13,78 0.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA
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' TABLE 1

WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell Oil Preducts Company
15275 Washington
San Leandro, California
WIC# 204-6852-1008

Sample Measured Corrected SP TPPH B T E X MTBE Comments
Date GW Depth (it) GW Elev (i) (f) {ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug'l_LL | (ugh) {ug/l)
17-O¢t-95 6.30 13.69 0.00 1200 37 <0.5 7.8 11 NA
11-Jan-96 5.70 14.29 0.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA
S-15 Top casing elevation (f):_22.22
03-May-89 NA NA NA <50 <0.5 <1 <1 <3 NA
10-Aug-89 8.48 13.74 0.00 <50 <0.5 <1 <1 <3 NA
09-Oct-89 8.46 13.76 0.00 <50 <0.5 <1 <1 <3 NA
25-Jan-90 8.34 13.88 0.00 <50 <0.5 <1 ) < <1 NA
18-Apr-80 8.45 13.77 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 NA
23-Jui-80 8.22 14.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 - <05 NA
18-O¢t-80 9.11 13.11 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
28-Jan-91 9.13 13.09 0.00 <50 0.5 0.6 <0.5 0.8 NA
25-Apr-91 7.83 14.39 0.00 <50 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
09-Jul-91 8.93 13.29 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
08-0ct-91 9.26 12,96 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
05-Feb-92 8.60 13.62 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
28-Apr-92 8.09 14.13 0.00 50 0.8 0.9 <0.5 1.4 NA
27-Jul-92 8.83 13.39 0.00 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
26-Oct-92 9.31 12.91 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
14-Jan-53 6.64 15.58 0.00 <§0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
16-Apr-93 7.14 15.08 0.00 <50 0.6 1.0 <0.5 0.7 NA
23-Jul-93 B.23 13.99 0.00 <50 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 1.6 NA
27-0ct-93 NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA Well Inaccessible
27-Jan-94 NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA Weil [naccessible
_ New top casing elgvation (ft): 21.42
05-May-94 7.57 13.85 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
26-Jul-94 B.16 13.26 0.00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 NA
28-Oct-94 7.87 13.55 0.00 <50 0.3 <0.3 <(.3 <0.6 NA
02-Jan-95 7.02 14.40 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
14-Apr-95 6.19 15.23 0.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA
28-Jul-85 - 6.72 14,70 0.00 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
17-Oct-95 7.04 14,28 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
11-Jan-96 6.40 15.02 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2
516 Top casing elevatlon (): 21.82
04-May-94 NA NA NA 380 44 3.0 2.0 <3 NA
10-Aug-89 8.36 13.46 0.00 <50 0.6 <1 <1 <3 NA
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TABLE 1

WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell Oil Products Company
15275 Washington
San Leandro, California

WIC# 204-6852-1008

Sample Measured Corracted SpP TPPH B - T £ X MTBE Comments “
Date GW Depth (ft) GW Elev (ft) {ft) {ug/.) {ug/t) {ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L)
10-Oct-89 8.23 13.59 0.00 <5 <0.5 <1 <1 <3 NA
25-Jan-90 7.B8 13.94 0.00 240 160 3.3 0.8 11 NA
18-Apr-80 8.19 13.683 0.00 <50 1.0 <0.5 <(.5 <1 NA
23-Jul-90 8.09 13.73 0.00 <50 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
18-Oct-90 8.90 12.92 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
28-Jan-91 8.55 13.27 0.00 <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 0.9 NA
25-Apr-91 7.48 14.34 0.00 60* 21 0.5 3.2 4.8 NA,
08-Jul-91 8.48 13.3& 0.00 <50 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
08-Oct-81 B.95 12.87 0.00 . 50 17 1.4 1.2 5.5 NA,
05-Feb-92 8.20 13.62 0.00 150 65 0.7 <0.5 8.4 NA
28-Apr-92 7.80 14.02 0.00 <50 13 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
27-Jul-92 §.29 13.53 0.00 510 130 <25 <0.5 21 NA
26-Oct-92 9.02 12.80 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 <0.5 NA,
13-Jan-93 578 16.04 0.00 100 25 1.9 <0.5 8.4 NA
16-Apr-93 6.80 15.02 0.00 150 56 1.8 4.6 12 NA
23-Jul-93 7.67 14.15 0.00 <50 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA,
27-0Oct-93 8.52 13.30 0.00 <50 1.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA
27-Jan-94 7.20 14.62 0.00 140 85 <1 < 13 NA
96276 14



I T S S BN T B R &GE I T S R & A T B e B
TABLE 1

WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell Oil Products Company
15275 Washington
San Leandro, California

WIC#H 204-6852-1008

Sample Measured Corrected © 8P TPPH B T E X MTBE Comments
Date GW Depth (ft) GW Elev (it ft {ug/L) {ug/L) . {ugll) {ug/L} {ug/L) {ug/L)
New top casing elevation (ﬁ}: 21.24
05-May-94 7.76 13.48 0.00 71 25 <0.5 <0.5 4.2 NA
26-Jul-94 7.84 13.40 0.00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 NA
28-Oct-94 7.97 13.27 0.00 <50 11.5 <0.3 <0.3 1.8 NA
02-Jan-95 6.49 14.75 0.00 70 64 <0.5 <(.5 4.0 NA
14-Apr-95 5.08 15.16 0.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA
28-Jul-95 7.00 14.24 0.00 <50 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
17-0ct-95 7.15 14.09 0.00 <50 4.6 <0.5 <Q.5 <Q.5 NA
11-Jan-96 630 14.94 0.00 BO 17 0.7 <0.5
02-Apr-96 584 15.40 NA NA NA
L e - N P e e iNA: NA
S17 Top casing elevation (ft): 20.95

03-May-89 NA NA NA <50 <0.5 <1 - <1 <3 NA
10-Aug-89 B.13 12.82 0.00 <50 <0.5 <1 <1 <3 NA
09-0ct-89 8.18 12.77 0.00 <50 <0.5 <1 <1 <3 NA

- 25-Jan-90 7.60 13.35 0.00 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 NA
18-Apr-80 7.95 13.00 0.00 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 NA
23-Jul-90 7.87 13.08 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
18-Oct-90 8.71 12.24 0.00 390 10 B2 22 110 NA
28-Jan-91 8.54 12.41 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
25-Apr-91 7.15 13.80. 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
09-Jul-94 8.24 12.71 0.00 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
08-Oct-81 8.86 12.09 0.00 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 . <0.5 NA
(05-Feb-92 7.74 13.21 0.00 MNA NA NA NA NA NA
28-Apr-92 7.41 13.54 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
27-Jul-92 B.34 12.61 0.00 NA NA NA, NA, NA, NA
26-Oct-92 B.87 12.08 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 NA
13-Jan-93 3.43 17.52 0.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA
16-Apr-93 6.70 14.25 0.00 130 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
23-Jul-93 7.53 13.42 0.00 NA NA NA NA NA, NA
27-0ct-93 8.29 12.66 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA,
27-Jan-94 5.78 1517 0.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA

New top casing elevation (ft): 20.45

05-May-94 6.99 13.46 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 NA
26-Jul-94 7.62 12,83 0.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA
28-Oct-94 7.91 12.54 0.00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 NA
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" TABLE 1 '

WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell Oil Products Company
15275 Washington
San Leandro, California
WIC# 204-6852-1008

H Sample Measured Comected &8P TPPH B T E )4 MTBE Comments

Date ___GW Depth (ft) GW Elev (ft) (ft) {ug/L) {ugfL) (ugl) (ug/L) {ug/L}) {ugf)
02-Jan-85 6.33 14.12 0.00 NA

14-Apr-95 5.53 14.92 0.00 NA,

28-Jul-95 6.75 13.70 0.00 NA

17-Oct-95 7.15 13.30 0.00 <50

11-Jan-96 6.37 14.08 0.00 NA

02-Apr-86 5.31 15.14 0.00 <50

R s v B0 1415 ‘ <
S-18 Top casing elevation {ft): 21.03
31-May-91 NA, NA NA <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 NA
0S-4ul-91 B.23 12.80 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
08-Oct-91 8.84 12,19 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
05-Feb-92 7.67 13.36 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
28-Apr-92 7.40 13.63 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
27-Jul-92 8.38 12,65 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
26-Oct-92 8.83 12.20 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
13-Jan-93 5.86 . 1517 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
16-Apr-93 4.88 16.15 0.00 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
23-Jul-93 7.56 13.47 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
27-0ct-93 8.30 12.73 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
27-Jan-94 5.84 14.19 0.00 <50 1.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
New top casing elevation (ft): 20.57
05-May-94 7.05 13.52 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
26-Jul-94 7 62 12.95 0.00 <500 <3 1.1 <0.3 1.8 NA
28-0Oct-94 8.01 12.56 0.00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 ' <0.3 <0.6 NA
02-Jan-95 5.26 14.31 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
14-Apr-95 4.85 15.72 0.00 NA NA NA NA NA | NA
28-Jul-85 5.80 14.77 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
17-0ct-85 7.22 13.35 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
11-Jan-98 6.40 14.17 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2
02-Apr-96 4.80 18.77 0.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA
o QU9 s [ eV b : 00 iy = SNAT NA: "NA. NA b A
SR-1 Topcaﬂngehvaﬂon{ﬁ: 21.45

22-Mar-89 NA NA NA 5400 1100 230 350 1300 NA
25-Jan-80 7.53 13.92 0.00 2200 - 470 120 110 510 NA
18-Apr-90 8.17 13.28 0.00 1000 130 47 47 22¢ NA

96276 16
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TABLE 1

WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell Oil Products Company
15273 Washington.

San Leandro, California
WIC# 204-6852-1008

l| Sample Measured Corrected sP TFPPH B T E X MTBE Comments
Date GW Depth (ft) GW Elev (ft) {ft) ug/L {ug/L {ugiL) {ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L)
23-Jul-90 7.58 13.87 0.00 3200 470 320 170 870 NA
18-Oct-90 8.81 12.64 0.00 1300 280 6.5 110 130 NA
28-Jan-91 8.37 13.08 0.00 110 120 12 51 110 NA
25-Apr-91 6.91 14.54 0.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA,
09-Jul-91 8.11 13.34 0.00 1400 200 27 130 340 NA
D8-Oct-81 8.63. 12.82 0.00 980 79 1.5 44 52 NA
05-Feb-31 7.68 13.77 (.00 3800 580 36 320 400 NA
28-Apr-92 7.27 14.18 0.00 38000 1800 460 1800 750 NA
27-Jui-92 8.1 13.34 0.01 NA ~ NA NA NA NA NA,
26-Oct-92 863 - 12.82 0.00 1800 370 10 130 130 NA
13-Jan-93 5.46 15.99 0.00 47000 1000 1100 1700 13000 NA
16-Apr-83 6.28 15.17 0.00 25000 1700 430 2400 8300 NA
23-Jul-93 7.34 14.11 0.00 33000 2400 2000 3800 14000 NA
27-0ct-93 8.04 13.41 0.00 2300 340 <12.5 270 440 NA
27-Jan-94 6.68 14.77 0.00 36000 2000 1700 3000 11000 NA

New top casing elevation (ft): 20.57

05-May-94 6.81 13.76 0.00 43000 1500 130 2900 12000 NA
26-Jul-94 7.38 13.19 0.00 13600 682.7 29.2 $996.6 2516 NA,
28-Qct-54 7.48 13.09 0.00 8462 301.5 29.3 384.7 2019 NA
02-Jan-95 6.34 14.23 0.00 13000 400 120 2500 10000 NA
14-Apr-95 5.29 15.28 0.00 43000 690 370 2500 12000 NA
28-Jul-95 5.36 14.21 0.00 35000 760 120 2300 8100 NA
17-0ct-85 6.62 13.95 0.00 9700 310 12 810 1200 NA
11-Jan-96 5.66 14.91 0.00 18000 - 410 170 1200 4400 42
02-Apr-96 5.14 16.43 0.00 NA

oo O9SIURDG o ol ; o NAL T N “Wellinaccessible :
§Fi~1 (DUP)
17-Oct-85 NA NA NA 8300 230 9.6 680 840 NA
11-Jan-96 NA NA NA, 17000 420 . 180 1100 4000 42

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons carbon range CB to C12 by EPA Methed {Modified)
{previously reported as Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline)

BTEX = benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Mathod 8020

MTBE = methyl-tertiary-buty! ether by EPA Method 8020

MNA = Not analyzed or not available

96276 , ' 17
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TABLE 1

WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell Oil Products Company
- 15275 Washington
San Leandro, California
WIC# 204-6852-1008
Sample Measured Corrected SP TPPH B T = X MTBE Comments

Date GW Depth () | GW Elev (R) () (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) (ugiL) (ug/L)

{DUP) = Duplicate
<x - Not detected at detection limit of x

Notes:

* = Compounds detected within the chromatographic range of gasoline but not characteristic
of the standard gasoline pattern.

** = The concentration reported as gasoline is primarily due to the presence of a discrete
peak not indicative of gasoline.

96276 18
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APPENDIX A-2

SOIL ANALYTICAL TABLES AND MAPS




EXPLANATION .
- Molile Home . '
Park o i t  Groundwater Monitoring Well
~ '
-/ | 1/ FORMER SHELL
s J SERVICE STATION

TPH-G/benzene concentrations in parts per
million {ppm)/Depth of soil sample in feel

L 3 Nl)/m)@.s[*-——-__} T ——
------- — ¢ %

[‘ - 2200/17/4'
_______ _| s0.069 ~—
5-17 r--——-]

13/<D.0005/5"___ ‘_7 Fonner Waste

Oil Tank  §-3 4 3.900/6/5' o
[

bonon 4
[ :J Q SR-1 ¢ . <5/<0.05/9"
= S-8
510 ¢ [ ¢ 5600/31/4°
A s e e 3 6/0.24/%° .o
S W SO W7 B
5011718
LEWELLING BOULEVARD
’ Former Underground A)
sy ¢S ) ¢ sap  SorseTonkboon
310,19/ 35/0.49M0 <5/<D.05/4'
5/0.05 . <5/<0.05/9"
S-14 |

¢ 160395

[ pispensertstans »
© Apariment \{lﬂ ,” \\\ - ' 0 60
Building ,’I ) | I
A ’ .
‘ Scale in Feet

Underground
Base Map tzken from Emcon Map dated January 5, 1995, Storage Tanks
PLATE SOIL QUALITY MAP : .
Shell Oil Company | enviros
15275 Washington Avenue ' 05276.01 ®
San Leandro, California ‘
Drawn By: JLP Date: 4-3-95 Approved By: A~ Date: __£/7- 957
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Subsurfoce
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Approximate direction of
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w SHELL STATION, LEWELLING BLVD 6 WASHINGTON AVE, l
0 . . SAN LEANDRQ, CALIFORNIA ‘
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GETTLER-RYAN, INC.:

N

)

GENERALIZED PROF!LE OF SUBSURFACE TANK COMPLEX

NI

UMBER OF TANKS IN COMPLEX

4

£meon AND GASOLINE CONCENTRAT!ONS WITHIN BACKFILL MATER[AL
PROJECT NUMBER _738-08.02 MAPVIEW DIMENSIONS__ 27" % 42
PROJECT NAME G=R Shell, San Leandro APPROXIMATE DEPTH: 12_feet

EXPLORATORY BORING

SAMPLE 5%

.St

IRAATT RN | B
CBackfill- |l T
«.Mdterial " chEe ot eT .

Y
/

Natural Formation

nd = no detection.

* petection limit = 5 parts per million.

1 | petection limit

n

2 Detection limit

0SS
SAMPLE # BORING DEPTH INTERVAL CASOLINE CONCENTRATION

, (parts per million)

1 5-B 3-1/2 to 5 1,700

2 S-B 11 to 12-1/2 1,500

3 S-B 14 to 15-1/2 nd”

1 S-C 3-1/2 to 5. 310

2 5-C 7-1/2 to 9 ndl

3 5-C 11-1/2 to 13 nd” ~

4 5-C 14 to 15-1/2 300

5 5-C 15-1/2 to 17 nd”

1 $-D 3-1/2 to 5 ndZ

2 5-D 7 to 8-1/2 nd”

3 5-D 11 to 12-1/2 nd

4 5-D 14 to 15-1/2 nd*

200 ppm due to matrix interferences.

100 ppm due to matrix interferences.

i
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KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.

Consuiting Engineers

AT

@® Existing moni toring

SHELL SERVICE STATION L
well

13275 Washington Avenue ' i"._.: :
S5an Leandro, CA

¥ s0il sample
location

T L .

' \II".’ 535 Main Street
R 27
NN : Martinez, Ca. 94553 - .
l (415) 372.5444
I ;
Pump !
I Islands
Existing / ?
o e
i / =
Structure g ‘
- / <
' Product g i
Linesg 5 i
/ = .-
] ! RS Y G .
Existing water .l e / 8 i
and sewer llnes r oL T — vy — | kS
D.'gk Sk 5k -
| 7.5k 8k
o .
u ] ~+—Fuel Tank E:
l' ‘ * Pit 3
— - £
d? lewelling Blvd. I
i
l LOCATION PLAN - L
. (not to scale) T




‘ SEQUOIA Anaiytical Laboratory '
2549 Middlefield Road ’
Redwood City, CA 94063 » (415) 364-9222

krea ian Engineering, Inc. Date Sampled: 06-11-87 N
Ma:*‘.n Street, Suite 309 Date Received: 06-11-87
tinez, Ca 94553 Date Reported: 06“'22—87
: |Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. )
President
l!Ele Number : Sample Description
7060803 Soil a '
Shell at Washington Avenue
in San Leandro, Ca
ANALYSIS
Detection Sample
Limit Results
l ppm _ ppm
ll Hydrocarbons as Gasocline 1 1.0 i
lene 0.1 < 0.1
uene 0.1 < 0.1

Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5020 and 8015 with method ;
l 8020 used for BTX distinction. !

f
: ,=
l)IA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Burton

Iatory Director




SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middiefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 « (415) 364-9222

tapr alian Engineering, Inc.

Date sampled: O06-~11-87
ain Street, Suite 309 . Date Received: 06-11-37
Martinez, ca 94553 Date Reported: 06-22-87
ttn: Mardo Kaprealian, p.E.
' President ' )
lﬂple Number Sample Description
7060804 Soil B
Shell at Washington Avenue
I in san Leandro, ca
ANALYSIS
l Detection Sample
Limit Results
—nll Sesulls
I ppm ppm
‘al Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 1 74
Zene 0.1 2.5
iuéne 0.1 1.1
'enes. 0.1 3.7

lE:: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5020 and 8015 with method
BO20 used for BTX distinction.

OIA| ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

™ur G. Burton
soratory Diresctor




SEQUOIA

ealian Engineering, Inc.

Main Street, Suite 309

inez, Cca 94553

: Mardo Kaprealian, p.Eg.
President

le Number

enzen

uen

m-

OIA

) ER . .
&

enes

060805

Hydrocarbons asg Gasoline

2

Analysis wag rerformed yu
B020 used for BTX distin

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

wratory Director

ANALYSIS

Detection

Limit

rpm

0.1

0.1

0.1

sing EPA methods 5020

ction.

Analytical Laboratory
2549 Middlefield Road

Redwood City, CA 94063 » (415) 364-9222

Date Sampled: 06-11-87
Date Received: 06-11-87
06-22-87

Date Reported:

Sample Description

Soil C

Shell at Washington

Avenue
in san Leandro, Ca

Sample
Results
ppm

and BOl5 with method

T —— g e

" .‘u.:_-;-‘\-j-,-'~.m.‘.'.:1‘.-q‘(;q:u\:{-: -

NN ey SRS

T e —



2549 Middlefield Road

Faprealian Engineering, Inc.

535 Main Street, Suite 309

Martinez, Ca 94553

Attn: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.
President '

Sample Number
7060806

8020 used for BTX digtinction.

JOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

ur G. Burton

ratory Director

Redwood City, CA 94063 » (415) 364-9222

ANALYSIS
Detection

Limit

ppm
Total Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 1
Benzene 0.1
Toluene 0.1
Xylenes 0.1
NOTE: Analysis wag éerformed usin

SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

Date Sampled: 06-11-87

‘Date Received: 06-11-87

Date Reported: 06-22-87

Sample Description

Scil D
Shell at Washington Avenue
in San Leandro, ca

Sample
Results

ppm

910

43

43

9 EPA methods 5020 and 8015 with method



Consulting Englneers
P.O. BOX 913
BENICIA, CA 84510
(#415)676-0100 (707) 746 -8515

LEWELLING

.,r-Property
Line

KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.

EXISTING

BUILDING

Pit

& Existing monitoring

' SHELL SERVICE STATION
1000 gallon 15275 Washington Ave.
fuel tank -San Leandro, CaA

well

¥ so0il sample

WASHINGTON AVE.
location

SITE PLAN
" = 20 f¢.



Benzene fToluene

1

0
5.?
3.9
21
5.1

<0.1
<0.1

KEI-J87-063

December 7, 1987

Page 4

TABLE -1

Sample Date Total Petroleum
Number Sampled Hydrocarbons

5~-1 10-13-87 260

5-2 100

5-3 730

A~1% 11-16~-87 950

Comp Q@ 9-03-387 850
Comp A% 11-25-387 1.3
‘Comp B#* 1.5
*

A~1 Ethylbenzene = 35 ppm
Comp A Ethylbenzene <0.1 Ppm
Comp B Ethylbenzene <0.1 ppm

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
(all results in parts per million)

HNO

.2
.9
0

e

.4
14

<0-1
<0.1

.
0
[

Xylene

3.0 ‘
52 AR
79

17

33

0.2
0.4

R AT R T




o July 23, 1985

Emcon Associstes
90 Archer Street
San Jose, CA 95112

Reference; Shell Purchase Order MOR050908
ATTH: Erin Garner

Following are the results of our snalyse3 for the presence of
volatile hydrocarbons due to gascline in three gamples of soil
received on June 27, 19385,

The samples were examined ueing the purge and trap technique.
Final detection was by gas chromatography using & flame lonirstion .

detector as well as & photoionixatian detector and a Carbopack B/3%
SP=-1500 columm,

nr |= pnone detected Results

Sample Parts per Million (dry soil basis)
Lab. § Identification Volatile Hydrocarbons
Due to Gagoline Xylene isomers
ig?7;3ga§£ingtcn QéiDCl:dzgdbeniziz;) Benzene  Toluene eth ;nienzene
| San Lerndro, 6/18/85 uen L34 : -y
| ,
29747 $~2 @ 7 ~ 8.5" nd nd ‘nd pd
28748 S-3 @ 5 - 6.5" 3,900. b. 170. B840,
29749 5-4 @ 5 - 6,5 3,100. nd* 18, 530.
Detection Limitse . ' : 2. 0.1 - 0.1 0.4

10.*

@ZZM_X / a,cc/,’/

Patricia L. Murphy \jf

s
|

i/ 3d

Lt
o

Sten Roller
Shell 011 Company

Regiona! Ciiice
IT Corporation «» 397 Malhew Streel - Sanla Clara. Calilornic 95050 « 408-727-4277




§ INTERNATIONAL
i TECHENOLOGEY
i CORPORATION

Gettler—Ryan December &, 1988
1992 National Avenue .

Hayward, CA 94545
ATTN: Jom Werfal

Following are the results of analyszs on the samples described
below.

Project: GR #87831/WC #8520011A 0297, Shell
Washington and Lewelling, San Leandro, CA,
: CORRECTED REPORT
Lab Numbers: 568-11-298-01 thru S89-11-098-14

Number of Samples: 14
Sample Type: © SBoil
Date Received: 11/7/7688

fnalyses Requested: Low Boiling Hydrocarbons

The method of analysis for low boiling hydrocarbongs is taken
from EPA Methads 8215, 8920 and 5838. The sample is examined using
the parge and trep technigue. Final detection is by gas chromatography
using a flame ionization detector as well as a photoionization detector.
The result for total low boiling hydrocarbons is celculated as gasoline
and includes benzene, tolusne, ethyl bsazene and xylenes.

H ) ’/,D )
[ 7 / o
£ CC@- e "1 < o
y Fred Rouse
FR/mlh

2 Pages Following - Tables of Results

Santa Clara Valley Laboratory
2055 Junction Avenue » San Jose, California 95131 » 408-343-1540
IT Corporation is a wholly owned subsidiary of Intematicoal Technelogy Corporation




TABLE 2

CTESXEEIISF=SE=SS2E2 = =2= ZZRSF B33 413 e R P

SQIL SAMPLE ANALYS]S DATA

BORING SAMPLE ANALYSIS TPH BEWZENE TOLUENE ETHYLBENZENE XYLENES .

NO DATE DATE (PPH) (PPH) {PPH) (PPK) (PPH)
$R-1-5 27-0ct-89  05-Nov-B9 770, 0.8 3.1 5. i3,
sR-1-10 27-Dct-89  05-Hov-B9 20, 0.33 0.18 0.27 1.2
SR-1-13  27-0ct-B?  05-Hov-89 <2.5 <0.025 <0.025 <0,025 . 0.05
$R-1-30 27-0ct-B?  D5-Nov-B9 2.5 <0,025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.05
IPH = Total Petroleum Nydrocarbons as Gasoline

PPM = Parts Per Million

Note: 1. All data shown as <x is reported as ND (none detected)

_Projcct No. 7615-4




APPENDIX B

GEOLOGIC CROSS-SECTION
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. Well Well Wall
5-12 S8 S-9
o Elevation Elevation Elevation
2 21.05 2072 20.96°
= .
P - ] = — Asphaltic Concrete i 20
' 5 ——— Sand and Gravel
T — Silty Clay (Fitl) -
3 Fill
B —‘-\:—vaey Sand (SC) ™ . e
15 H — — - 15
rr;i w1271 12.96' ¢ Groundwater Elevation {11/88) 13.18’
=
m N
- <
wr , . . . T e ———
PSw 10 ~ Silty Clay to Clayey Silt Silty Clay to Clayey Silt /' - 10
ZnT with tess (trace) Sandy with less {trace) Sandy Sandy Silt ©
r’m"‘L‘ Silt to Sandy Clay (Cl) Silt to Sandy Clay (Cl) ta Clay (CV)
252
o- gm
Dp N i B | R 2
_Osz 5 ___‘;-\__._..._-7 5
ODC'_%?_} Gravel e
>, = 5 .
CPRA5 = Silty to Sandy Clay
""%32 _______ Trace Pebbles
oXfa<y | pB—" __.\ =
25 i P - 0
39’4% 0 Ciayey Sand (5C) l Silty Sand {SM)/ T.D.
>0 20.5’
2
z
T.D. .
m 5 245 7.0, r
Blackened Areas Refer to . 24.5
Recovered Samples
0 5
o L —1
&g feet
P




Weiss Asscociates M

APPENDIX C

WELL SCREEN INTERVALS

‘




Former Shell Service Station
15275 Washington Avenue
San Leandro, California
WIC #204-6852-1108

Well Screen Intervals

Well Screen Interval Comments
S-1 4.0-19.0
S-2 4.0-18.5 Destroyed during UST removal
S-3 4.0-16.5
5-4 4.0-18.0 Destroyed during UST removal
S-5 3.5-185
S-6 3.0-24.5
S-7 3.0-245
S-8 3.0-245
S-9 3.0-18.0
S-10 3.0-18.0
S-11 3.5-25.0
S-12 3.0-245
S-13 4.0 - 24.0
S-14 4.0-24.0
S-15 4.0 -24.0
S-16 4.0-24.0
S-17 4.0-24.0
S-18 4.0-18.0
SR-1 6.5-21.5

st LY AR BCATIER WELLIKIY L Do
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APPENDIX D

SOIL VAPOR SURVEY RESULTS
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a ¢. Location and Designation »
: Installed on 11/3 and 11/4/89
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‘g.) §-3 Existing Groundwater Moni- E pprrgumate Groundwater
O > toring Well {EMCON, 1986 Flow Direction
A d 1987)
S o] o o 5G-16
g < Recommended Monitoring 2000 ‘
Bl Well Location . 5G-12 810
g 8G-13 Soil-Gas Survey Sample Point @
3 @ and Designation | D
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71000~ Soil-Gas Concentration  5G-14 _
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Table 3. SUMMARY OF SOIL GAS SURVEY RESULTS, OCTOBER, 1988, FORMER SHELL
SERVICE STATION, 15275 WASHINGTON AVENUE, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

Sample -~ Ethyl Total
Number Depth  Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylene Hydrocarbon

S6-01 6' 25 110 65 36 460
SG-02 6' 4.4 .25 16 5.6 90
$6-03 6 0.68 16 14 16 45
$6-04 6 220 300 33 12 2,400
$6-05 6 " 140 440 33 12 1,800
S6-06 6' 4 140 26 8.9 820
(607 & 460 180 48  <0.059 690 |
$6-08 & 750 260 100 <0.59 5,800
$6-09 6! 1,000 460 140 <0.59 3,700
6-10 6 84D 290 120 <0.59 5,600
_S6-11 6" 2.8 *] 0.098  <0.006 22
a1z 6 - 260 72 1.3 1.2 80
$6-13 - 6! 120 68 45  <0,059 1,100
$6-14 6' 0.070 0.2 0.2 0.015 0.63
$6-15 6! 720 200 3.3 3.0 2,000
- Aidr Surface <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3

*I = Interference with adjacent peaks.
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WELL SURVEY INFORMATION



AUG-33-°96 FRI 13:28 ID:ALAMEDA CO PUBLIC WK Fax NO:S18/670-5262 q7ie PE2

WELL INVENTORY FILE
Definitionis and abbreviations for items listed in the well inventory file are as follows:

[WELLNO] Well number - Wells are numbered according to their location in the
rectangular system of the Public Land Survey. The part of the number preceding the slash
indicates the township; the part following the slash indicates the range and section number; the
letter following the section number indicates the 40-acre subdivision; and the final digitisa
serial number for wells in each 40-acre subdivision.

[DAT] Date - The momh and year when drilling or boring was completed.

[ELEY] Surface clevation - The surface elevation of the well, if known, in feet above
mean sea level. A zero designates an unknown elevation,

[TD] Total depth - The depth of the well. This usually designates the completed well

~depth. If the well has a well log available on file, then the total drilled depth of the well is given.

The inventory does not show total depth data for geotechnical borings. This is becanse only one
state well number is assigned to one boring at  site, and there are usually several borings of
different depth.

[DTW] Depth to water - This category usually indicates the standing groundwater level
in the well on the date of completion. The "depth to first water encountered” is recorded in the
inventory when it is the only water level data reported on the well driller’s report.

[USE] Use - The well use (or in the case of cathodic protection wells and geotechnical
borings, the reason for the excavation) as indicated in the well driller's report or data sheets. A
Plus sign (+) after the well use indicates a well in the current ACFC & WCD monitoring
network,

[ABN] Abandoned well - A well whose use has been permanently discontinued or which
is i such a state of disrepair that no water can be produced. In the inventory, this may include
wells which are covered or capped but not properly destroyed.

[CAT] Cathodic protection well - Any artificial excavation constructed by any method
for the purpose of installing equipment or facilities for the protection from corrosion by
electrochemical methods of metallic equipment (usually piping) in contact with the ground;
commonly referred to as cathodic protection.

[DES] Destroyed well - A well that has been properly filled so that it cannot produce
water nor act as a vertical conduit for the movement of groundwater.

(DOM] Domestic well - A water well which is used to supply water for the domestic
needs of an individual residence or systems of four or less service connections or "hookups”.



" AUG-3g-'96 FRI 13:29  ID:ALAMEDA CO PUBLIC WK FAX-NO:S18/678-5262 K716 FE3

{EXT] Extraction well - generally used in site reruediation to extract contaminated water
for treatment.

[GEO] Geotechnical boring - A temporary boring made to determine certain engineering
properties of soils. An asterisk (*) indicates that the state we)l number assigned to the boring
represents more than one boring at a particular site.

[[NA] Ipactive well - A well not routinely operating but capable of being made operable
with a minimum of effort. Also called a "standby well".

[IND] Industrial well - A well used to supply water for industrizl use
['INJ']' Injection well - reintroduces water into the aquifer for recharge

[IRR] Jrrigation well - A water well used to supply water only for irrigation or other
agricultural purposes. In the inventory, this category includes large capacity wells as well as
small capacity wells for lawn i irrigation,

[MON] I_\’Innitoring or observation well - Wells constructed for the purpese of observing
or monitoring groundwater conditions. (see piezometer).

[MUIN] Municipal well - A water well used to supply water for domestic purposes in
systems subject to Chapter 7, Part 1,
Division 5 of the California Health and Safety Code. Included are wells supplying public water

systems classified by the Department of Health Services. {(Also referred to as community water:
supply wells).

[PIE] Piczometer - A piezometer is a well specifically designated to measure the
hydraulic head within a zone small enough 10 be considered a point as contrasted with a well that
reflects the average head of the aquifer for the screened interval.

[REC] Recovery well - same as extraction well
, [STO] Stock - A water well used primarily for livestock.

[TES] Test well and test hole - A test well is constructed for the purpose of obtaining the
information needed to design a well prior to its construction. Such wells are not to be confused
with “test holes” which are temaporary in nature (i.e., uncased excavations whose purpose is the
immediate determination of existing geologic and hydrologic conditions). Test wells are cased
and can be converted to observation or monitoring wells, and under certain circumstances, to
production wells. In the inventory, "TES" includes both test wells and test boles.

[?] Unidemified use - This indicates water wells whose use could not be ascertained from
the available well data.
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[LOG] Log - This categury indicates whether a geologic record, or log, for the well or
boring is available in the Agency's files. Abbreviations are as follows:

D - well driller's log
G - geotechnical boring log
- electric (xesistivity) log or other subsurface geophysical logs.

[WQ} Water quality data available - This category indicates which wells have water
quality data available in ACFC & WCD files. The pumbers 1 through 9 signify the number of
sets of water quality measurements available for that well. A plus sign (+) indicates that 10 or
more sets of data are available. A "0" indicates that no data is available.

[WL] Water level data available - This category indicates which wells have water level
data other than the data reported on the well driller's logs. The numbers 1 through 9 signify the
nunber of water level measurements available. A plus sign (+) indicates that 10 or more
measurements are available for that well. :

A "(0" indicates that no data is available.

[YLD] Yield - The maximum pumping rate in gallons per minute that can be supplied by
a we]l without Jowering the water level in the well below the pump intake. This data is taken
from pump test data recorded in the driller's records. Some of the yield data reflects current
production rates and does not reflect maximum yield values determined in a capacity test.

[DIA] Diameter - The diameter in inches of the main casing in a well. May also indicate
the diameter of a hand-dug well. Diameter data is not recorded for geotechnical borings.
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WRLL #

28/3W 18M 4
8/ 19 8
28/3W 188 &
28/IW 184 7
isfaw 7C A
3g/2w TE 3
3sfan 7R 3
18/3W 78 4
i8/iq 7B E
38/aW. B S
Jgfaw 7RK
38/i% 7B 7
agjaw 7R %
lajfim ¢ 1
agfaw v 2
agfaq v 2
anjaw 1a2 3
iafaw 7L 6
38/imw 11 7
318/2M 7L 8
3dfam 74 1
af2w MM 3
38/2w sX 2
1872w 8L 3
a8/3vw 10 8
IBfIm 1096
38/3w g 7
38730 1p 8
28/3H 10 9
30/34 1010
Is/iv 1i1Q 1
JESIW 110 2
39/3W 1iR 1
38/3W LiR 2
I6/3W 13X 1
1873 12N 2
35/3N 128 3
28/3% 120 1
I8/3W 124 2
38/3w 128 i
315/3% 128 ¢
38/3109 128 &5
38/3IW 198 €
IBSIN 1ap 7
3871 128 8
383w 128 9
33/3w L2B10
33/3W 12813
3EfIW 12H12
38/3% 12B13
IS/3IW 12B14
Js/aw 1ac
38/3RW 1z2C
Infaw 120
IS/AN 13D
8738 13R
38/3K 128
As/3w 128
15/34 1iF
18/ 12P
38/3W 12P
I8/AW 12

L I X R

cITY

LR
818
aLa
31
aLx
SLE
BLE
ALE
aLE
2LE
SLE
ALR
SLE
gLy
B8L.B

_BLE

SL2
HAY

HAY

HAY

ALE
aLR
=161
ELE
aLB
nnLe
8LE

LB

ADDR B3R

18276 MATHINOTON AVRE
153756 WASHINGTON AVR
15275 WAGHIRGTON AvVE
L5475 WASHINGTON AVR
OYCANORE

186599 Huwpeariun klvd
1569% Haspurian Blvd
1559% Heoparian Blvd
1E49 Hesparian Blwd
16595 Hesperimn 8lvd
18699 Hemperian Blvd
15699 Hewvpariun Blvd
152%» Heapsrian Elvd
1555% UNHRR

15594 BHAROH ST

31716 LEWELLING BLVD
HAN LOREMEO H.&8,
15900 Hepperian
15900 Hemperiun
15900 Hespurisn

€46 VIA DELKIO
LEWRLLING

LERELLIRA

88 LEWHLLING BTVD
156411 WABHLNGTCH AVE
14985 WAANLHATON AVR
14¥85 NASHINGTOM AVE
14985 Nushiugton Ave,
L4986 Washingbon Ave
L4¥85 WasbhingLow bve.
LEWELLENG BLYVD
LENBLINI; BLVD
LHWELLIMG & NAMHINGIDN
LEWELLING HIVD & IPRR
14953 WAS{INGTON
14958 WATHINGTON
14%E8 MAIHINGTON ALY
39L W. 150 AV

1ED0 & WAOHIRGTOW
14960 UHOJBRY oT
15038 ALHEXAWLCRIM BT
16034 ALRKAMDRIA 5T
15428 GHERADA ST
GREENHOUBE NARKET FLAZA
GREENHOUSE MARKET PLAZA
GREBNBOUSE MARKET PLAZA
515 MAMOR BLVDY
Swenson 2t & Swenson Ct
15195 Wachington Ave.
153189 Raphington Awve.
15199 Pashington Awe.
ZELMA & WBRSEY

W. 150 AY & ZBLWA
IL0A6 ENDOVER OT
1146 KODMIN AV

15a%% RLDGEMOCK

15113 JMVEKNESS ST
‘L5211 HORTON 8T
1£04% FLEMING ST
1585 HORTOM ST
156177 HOKTOM ST
15193 ENDICODTI ST

OWRER

SHRLL OIL a,
SHELL OIL ¢,
AMELL OI), Co,
BHRLL QIL CO.
STEBHHEBL

ncoal Corporation
Unocal Corporation
Urocal Corporation
Unocal Corporation

Uonceel Corp R4
 Unocal Corp W5
Unogal Corp He

Unoeal Corp KR-1.
CHARLEBR GOHSALVES
¥RANK MACIBL

MOCAL BTATION

HAY UNION H.6, DIGTRICT
Chevron U3k

Cheveoin Udh

Chevren UG

LBVY

KIRD MUIRSERY

8, BOITTNCCDRT

KHAPR'H NURBERY

NODERN VEGHRTRBLE I'RO.
BEOTC ROOTEH

®OTO KOOTER
koto-Rootex
Moto-Roober
Rate-Rootor

TROJAN POWHDER (O,

- EBAOD

¢
7

D. HARENGO

THIN HURBERY CUKP

TWIN HURABRY CORE.

FhAkh BRUTHERS

M. GANEBERGRK

L. RAMIRRZ

J. HOSTICK

ROY SWATHAR

LYLE BRATRY

GREENHDUSE KARKET PLAZA
GREBEWHOUSE MARKET PLAZA
GREENHOUSR MARIET PLAZA
FRRIA BROTHERS HARDWARR
BESE

Be oil co, mMwR-2
8P Oil Co, mN-1
BP Oil Co, mMW-4
CITY OF ZAN LoRRHED

Keapp

CRLLNG ANDRRLOR

O, (MLBOH
JOB ALANEDA

KRATRNIN
k. BODTHELL

HERMAN ALBRIGHT
RICHAND ARMSTRONG
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WELL # CITY ACDRROS CHRER vIONGE UBE UR.DATE DIAM TOT.DEFIN  [A¥W ST, HLEY WA, HLEY YIZLD LOG Mg Wi DATACRON MARGTN
a5/3w 12F 7 SLE RID PARGD AV CHEIAT PREEBYTERIAN 9 IRR 1477 4 28 o q 2 a v ou 1
18/3W 127 & SLE 16130 RORTOR LT SAL. CANDPIELBNGSC 0 IKR [ ¥ ] H 35 . S © ] L R ) L
Q281N 126 1 ELE &8E FARUO RV 0 CoM: 14 ] 42 (] [ o ¥ P O 0 L
38/3% 128 2 LB WASNINGTON & PARGO AVE neaTl DLL CORP 0 MO u3lfes i 20 10 0 [ b8 0 O b
38/3% 126 3 BIB 15375 WAANINGTDN AVE IHELL DIL a NoM 12/88 4 20 7 22 1] [ L
A8/3W 120 4 BLE 15276 KASH. AVE. SHBLL DIL 0 HOR 11/88 ] 24 8 a h) [ < I L
38/3W 12@ §  RLE 16375 WAAIINGTON AVE asBLL O1L 0 NOR 11/88B 3 24 a 0 o a @ o o L
14/3N 120 6 OLE 15276 WASH. AVH, SHELL o MON 11/88 3 24 ] ] o 0o o 0 a L
18/3I8 12@ 7 LB 15275 WASH. AVE. BHELL OTL D MON 11 /88 3 20 8 o ? d a n 9 L
18/3M 126 8 SLE 15275 NA3H. AVE. SHELL ©IL 0 HMON 11 /88 2 20 8 o ] o d 0 o L
38/3% 126 » BLB 1527F WASH. AVE. SHELL 1L o HOm 11/88° 3 as 3 1} ] p @ o n L
38/3% 13610 BLE 15276 WASH., AVE. 8HELL OIL 0 HOR 11 /88 3 24 8 0 ? t & 9 D L
I8/30 1L2G1) BLR 315275 WASHINGTON AVE SHELL OIL o WoH a4/e9 3 24 -] 0 o 6 G 90 9 L
J8/3% 12G12 BLE 15275 WASHINGTON AVE SHELL OTL O NON 08 /o9 3 24 9 a 0 o G ¢ 0O L
34/IW 12613 SLE  1527% WASHINGTON AVE 8HELL O1L 0 NOR o5 /a9 3 4 3 [ 9 D @ © o L
38/3W 13414 BLE 15275 WASHIRGTON AVE SHELL 0IL 0 hon 0% /a3 3 a4 L] b Q o g & 9 L
28/3X 12016 848 15275 WASHINGTOM RVE SHRLL OTL 0 noH 05 /89 3 2 S ) ] 0 G 0 D L
38/3% 12016 BLE 15101 WRTH. AVE. DEIERT EBTROLETM 0 MOM 0% fiB b 1 8D 1] [ o D ¥ 0 L
358310 13037 PpLX 15201 WA3H. AVEB. PRAERT PRTROLBON 0 NOM o9 /8B 2 23 B o ] DD Y O L
38/3W 13G18  PLE 15101 WASH. KVE. DESRRT PETROLEUM [T vs/an 2 29 ] o ] oD Y 0 L
23/3W 12GL2 HLE 15275 Enet NWachiugton st. Shell 0fl Company o TBY 10/as 4 2 11 U] n oD &0 =}
29/3% 32620 SLH T12 Lewalling FBlvd, ARCO o NON .afag 2 41 6 10 4 o G ¢ 0 o]
38/3% 12021  SLE T1d Dewelling Blvd. ARCD 0 HOH &€f90 2 12 9 o o o G 0o O bv]
3g/aw 12022 BLE 713 Lewelling Blvd. RKCO 0 MOH €/50 2 i2 11 0 ° o 6 0 © D
16/3% 13G2) SLE 712 Lewelling 01wd nRCO Prad. Co. He-4 0 KON S/5t i 18 ] 1] 0 oD b b D
35/3IW 12624 gLE 712 Lewelling Blwd BECO Prud, Co, HY -6 0 HON 5/81 4 20 8 o [} n L 0O D
A5/3IW 12624 SLE 711 Lewolling Blvd ARCO PFrod. Co. HY-G a4 NN s/91 4 16 ] 0 0 o P 9 0 n
/AW 121626 SLY 712 Lewalling #lvd BRCO Prod, (., “mu-7 4 HoR 5/91 q 16 9 ] 0 o D 0 0 [i]
28/3W 12627  OLE 71l Lewelling Blvd DAHCO Provd. Co. M-8 B Ao 5/91 3 16 a 0 " ¢ I 0 0 4]
38/3W 12620 SMI 15175 Washinglesn Ave 8hell 0i) Co BLE » TEST 5443 3 iy 8 o v [ T TR P D
28/3W 12539 SR 15301 Hashilpgton Ave, Arco Productu Co.  ME-14 n NDR a/92 2 1A 12 [ L] o0 va o]
38/39 L2630 SLR 7L Lekelliug Blvd, ARCO  HMN-1b 0 NON afea 2 11 & 1] a ¢ n o 0 D
38/3% 13631 SLE 717 Lewelliug Blwd. ARCO HW-13 0 NON 11/32 2 14 14 0 0 o G D © ]
35/3% 13632 SJLE 713 Lewslling Blwd. KOO R60L  MW-11 o Mon in/fe2 1 12 % /] n U - A <] D
35/3W 13433 4LE 7L Lewelling Blwd. RRUD F601  MW-12 9 MON 10/92 4 13 8 0 o o 4 0 o D
38/3W 12H 3 SLZ 15100 WASHINGTUN AV SAR LORENEO NURBERY ¢ IRR 8/57 12 25 32 23 -9 ¢ n o0 L
IR/IN 120 2+ ELE 15100 WASHINGTON RV BAN LOHBNEO NUKSERY 0 ABM 10/47 13 720 0 23 0 a D o ¢ L
pfam 1aT 2 SLE 15350 WASHINGTOH MOPRRA VROETABLE NUHSERY ¢ IRR Sfiz 12 160 0 T4 o o T 0 © L
A 3873w 335 3 SLR 15325 WAINLHIITOU B. HAMVUEL CUALLG 0 IRR fa6 1o 130 ] a o ¢ 00 L
38/3W 125 4 SLE 15600 LORDNZO AVE BHANIC PERRY 0 1IRR a/78 8 an ] ? [ W p a o - L
Ag/3W 120 5 4LEZ 5595 WASHINGTON AFE TEX AL D ECR DE/RE 2 18 11 ] o 0o g 4 O L
18/IW 123 & GLZ 15595 WABNIHUTON AVE TEXACO 0 MON 0B/ b6 2 15 ] v [ o & 0 O 5L
358/3W 123 7 . GL2 15896 VASHINGTOM AVE  TEXACD 0 MCH . 08/eé 2 15 12 [ o a B b O L
24 38/ 12K 2 SL2 _91% LEWEBLLING ST ' E. PIANETTh a0 IRR /25 1z 120 ] 17 [ a 2 ©¢ ¢ L
as/3W a2x @, BDE %63 LEWELLIRG BIVD W. JONE3 q IRR 7 & 12 0 17 ] a r " v L
¥j a8faw a2k ¢« SL3 15547 EERUGERAN ST " RABLE - o IRR 7 [ 0 13 0 Q 9 D © B L
18/3% 12L 1 SLB 15389 ANDUVER BT E. PIANETTAR b IRE /57 4 22 0 4 o 6 ? € 0 L
n/aw 12L 2 sLZ 15367 NORIOM ST BURKE o IKR /53 3 30 a [ o ¢ ? 0 0 L
38/3W 121 3 SLE 155%& TILDRR ST ROBERT PRRIND o IRR /7% 4 30 12 [ o E D T + L
I8/3W 12L 4  SLE 1018 ¥RANMBR ST AUBKEY EBLLIOTT 0 IRR 4/77 6 30 14 ] 0 [V B ) 9
3830 L2K 1 aLE 15311 PARHAWORTH 5T ETRATNRR 0 IRR /56 3 3d 3 o q no? & ¢ L Yas
3S/aW 12K 2 SLE 15301 PARNMSWORTH BT R. ROSEMWATIST 0 ILR 7 [ 79 1] ? 0 G ? ¢ O bA Yog
29/3W 12K 4 BLZ 15307 FRRNSWORTH &% NE&HAN HOWBLL a IRR 5/77 2 24 7 o o o D o o L p)
35/3¥W 12P 1 SLE TWIH BRIIS WASSOLA 0 IRR 7 b o n 17 ] 4 F D L ¥eon
38/3v 129 1 sLZ 15781 Loxenzo Ave. moyoys B.8. |Slnzoe UID) v FIE 1/91 2 20 8 ] © [ T 4]
ISLIN 13Q¢ 2 SLp 15701 Lureunza RAve. Rrroye H.5, (fLlnzo uab} o MOH 1/31 2 FLI ] [ P G 0 O D
35/aW 110 2 HLZ 15701 Lorspnxoe Ave. arzoya H.5. {3Lnzo D) 0 Mol 1/%3 2 5 11 ] [} 0 G ¢ o D
33/3% 1IR 2z  SLR 15651 WASHINGTOH COREBQ [ G ] o 1 0 o h Yen
3A/3%W 11K 4 MAY GRANT & WASHINGTOH T8 CLENBNTS 9 I8k 12fas 8 kL [\ n a b ¥ 4 0 8 Yoo
3s/Iw 1ak 5 £L2 73T Arunk Ave Chevron UBA 0 MO /20 4 15 ip o q g o 0 o« ¥]
358/3W 12R & SLE 937 Grant Ave Chevron U3A § NON LL/SD 2 2% 13 ) ] aCc 6 9 D
38/3W 1R 7T gLE 997 Grant Ave chevyron DSA & NOR 11f50 | 2 1 11 Q o a p O P D
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waLL W CITY ADDREAS CNHRER PHONG TUSE  DR.DATE DIAN TOT.DEVIH DIW BT.8LEVY YA.ELBY YIELD 1.0 WY W[, DATACRGHN MARGLH
38/3% 1iIR 8 SLL 937 Grank Ave Chevron UIA 0 Hewt Anfen T2 27 a2 o B a D D0 [
35/3% 13k 8 3L3  ¥57 Gruuk Ave Chavzon Udk ‘ 0 oM 1791 2 14 4 100 ¥ a G ]
3A/IW 13K 3 ALE 15701 lareneo Ave. sLZ Uuified Buhool Diotrd a HoN aj92 H 24 o ] o a D09 [
34/3% 12R10 SLE 1532 Wluku Blvd, 8LZ UDnified Schowl Dist, a ACN 8/92 z 25 10 ] '] FO VR VR T} n
38/3W 1aki11 SLE 15223 Wickw Elvd. aLE Unifisd Schocl Diub. a Hew a/92 2 20 11 ] V] N I [
38/3W 12R12 SLE 1B341 HWicke Blvd. BLZ Unified Ocheol Diok, q mcHy a/92 2 20 $ 1] o F b L0 D
18/3W 131K13  SLE 997 Grant Avs Chevronm UIA -5 q Mo 2/93 2 21 1s e ] r G b 0 [}
319/3W 138 1 ALE 15550 NASHINGTON AV KODBRM VEGETAELR WIURIER ¢ IRR 6/48 12 1311} [V o ) 6 D 0 © L
38/IW 14A 2 SLZ SAN LORENIC WELL FLRLD .  EBAUD - o HUA 10715 10 (Y] n 7 0 b O 0 O L
3872 148 1 SLE  LEVELLING TROJAN PU&DER O0. 9 ABN 7 12 , 531 ] [ ] r D U © L
38/2W 14C ¢ - BLE  LEWALLING BLWD LIVERNORE -AMADOR VALLEY 0 CAT 5779 o t 140 o [ o [V I L
18/3W 14P 1 SLE LBWELLING BLVD TROJAH PCHDER O © ABM 10719 12 763 a 0 t [ ¢ I L
38/3W 140 1 SLE  LEWELLING TROJAN BOWDER 0. o ABR B/1% 12 00 & 0 ] 0o 0D ¢ % i
30/3W 140 2 SLE LEWELLING BLVD TROJAN PCWDER OO. & ABR af13 12 785 L] s 0 0 O o O L
38/3¥ 14H 3  BLE LBWELLING BLVD TAGIAN POVDER CO. D REM ? 10 0 9 i 0 0F 0 0 L
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WELL COMSTRUCTION DETAILS —

CON DATE WELL STATUS
LL DRILLED, 1 OWHER H TOT-EOMP L+ PERES SEALICASE|CASE fWAT.EST, SURF. EDITED
IMBER DRILLER { LISTED |KNOWH [DPTH|DPTH INTER. | DPTHDIA, AT, LEY.l § |ELEV. DRICLER REPCRTS
) (FT.)| (FT. (FT.) (FTJ(INJ (FI)(GPM'(Fi) .
Modern : |
40 1932 Veaetaplei Irrig.d 2 1350 }340-350 12 24
Western JNursery
Well 15550 Waghington
San Leangro
_ 41 1920 X Gualco | Irrig.p2 130 10 24
“Swan - 15325 Wagdhington :
San Leandro
42 1978 Perry Irrig.l ? 9
Wond Co anzZo. i
San Lorenzo
43 1925 ,%7 Pianetta trrig. | 7 120 1100-120 12 17
Nunes 915 Lewelling
San lLorenio
44 Jones Irrig. | 2 | 42 {30-42 6 17
_ Qwner 983 ]empl{ing —
. San Lorenko
45 ¥ | Raele Irrig. | ? ? :
15547 §
Sedgeham - I
San Leandro
!
46 1957 pianetta |Irrig. } 2 |22 6 21 |
Qwner 15388 Andpver .
San Leandyo




e i il e BB

CON DATE WELL— STATUS - WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
- ELL DRILLED,| OHMER IF TOT.JLOHP | PERF. | SEALICASE{CASE WAT. [EST.JSURFE EDTTED
\ UMBER DRILLER | LISTED |KNOWH |oPTH|DPTHI INTER. pPTHDIA.IMAT. JLEV.} Q |ELEV. DRILLER REPORTS
(FT)| (FT.) (FT.) (FT)X IN) (FT.)[(GPM] (FT.)
1 1900 Heide [amesti¢ ? | 36 6
Owner 90 Grant
ban LorenZd
2 1935 Gianelli Jrrig 2 | 113]148-113 10-8
Owner 43 Grant
: Kan_Loren#o _
o0 6/12/48 Modern Ved, Irrig 712 . .
? Nursery. ‘ - : : !
15550 Wasf{ington fve, 1550 12 :
San Lorengo - 1
!
4 ? GianeNi] I#rig| 21113 48-113
7 15841 Mie qnn_Au_pl [
San Lorenjo l
: |
5 Owner  |Bratton Irrig) 2 21 l
? 15868 Corle |
Ulisse, S{n Lorenzo !
1
_ & Owner __ Moyers Irrigd 2 |30 l
? 1508 Via |
Hermana !
San Lorenko _j
7 ? Norris Irrig. 7 | 20 -
) 16030 Via i
Nueva
San Lorenfo
g - 8/5/56 |Lichty Irrig.} 72 1 30 | 15-30 6
Domestic 16148 Chahpel
Water WE]“ 5t. San Lorenzo
I MFfamnanr ) R S —




;ﬂElllpbhu.|||H::|||. e — .
ACON DATE WELL [STATUS WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL - e .= am .
ELL ORTLLED, | OVHER IF— | F0T-EOHR]-PERE, CASEICASE [WAT.JEST.|SURF. EDITED
ungER | DRILLER | LISTED |KNOWH |OPTH|DPTH INTER. DIA.MAT. [LEV.{ @ [ECEV. BRILLER—REPORTS
(FT) (FT.§ (FT) ( IND) (FT.)[(GPM] (FT.)
9 1920 Marenqgo [4 60 8
? 14953 Waghington
San lorenzo
10 1936 Twi. Nursebry ol 2 335 14 23
_ White Corp,. 14948 —
- Mashinatod
[ban Loren
11 1936 Twn. Nursdry Irrib.? 1325 14 23 |
Wnite  |corp. 14948 i
ashingtor '
san Lorendo
12 5/26/78_fMcCarthy 7 12 I
AR-GO (2770 Scotq Blvd. |
pump Co, ISanta Claya i
_ 13 7930 \Fara Bros|Domestik 2 11201 99-110 10 20 _
? 391 W. 15(th !
San_lorenio !
i
14 1949 Ramirez Irrigt 7 |32 22-32 4
Ooner 114960 Crodby -
San Lorendo
453-469
15 9/28/34 |Gansberge: ? | 545 | 487-492 12 35
GP. Nelsdn 518-520
521.528
530-540




LU v - . S
STATUS WO WL

cON | DATE WELL ,__? p—
It DRILLED,} OUMER 1f  |ToT.konp ] PERF. {SEAL CASEICASE {WAT .| EST.|SURF. . A - - e
MBER DRILLER | LISTED KNOWH [OPTHIOPTH[ INTERS spTHoIA. AT JLEV.] Q ELEV. DRILLER REPORTS
: (FT)| (FT.§ (FT) (FTHIN) (FT.) [(ePu] (FT.) _
16 11977 Bostick 2 | 29 . i
? 15038 Algxandria ' N
San Loredio .
17 1 Swatman
Swatman 15054 lrrig. 28 ) 28
Alexandria

san Loredzo

L4

18 ? Bates Irrigd 281 25
Owner | 15028 Grdnda l
San Lorelzo
19 1977 Andrada | Irrig. 7 ?
? Qyver
San Loreszo
20 ? city of | Irrig ? 106 10 .
" San LorepzZo |
Washingthn _J
Manor Pafk |
21 1947 Knapp Irrig.{ 7 75 b _J
? " Silva Bras ] |
I

1 150 West p50th Apenue ‘ ~

San Loremgo

22 ? Pw1 son Irrig.y 7 30 b

Quwner | 1146 Bodrlin

san Lorerzo

23 ? Yirkley IDomestit ? 1 60 4

i 15008 Devey

e

san Lorenzo



MCON | DATE WELL TUS FE T TV D G E ED O N .

FLLE DRILLED,] OWNER IF  {70T.rorp | PERF. | SEAL|CASE|CASE WAT. [EST.ISURF. EDITED
UMBER | ORILLER [ LTSTED |KNQWN{DPTHIDPTH] TNTER. EPFHO TAL AT LFV G ELEY DRILLER REPCRTS
(FT (FT.{ (FT.) (FT)L IN) (FT)|(GPM] (FT)
24 ?
owner Alameda { Irrig.| 2 32 4 19

15099 Edgdmoore
San_Lorendo

25 ? |2 Irrigl 7 | ?
7 15118 Inferness

San Lore§zo

26 1977 Vandenberg Irrigd 7 40

115202 Galft
San Leandqro

27 1977 Fassler | Irrig.]30 30
7 15205 Galt
San Leanqro
28 1952 - | Reairwid Irrig.l 2 | 18 6
Owner 15211 Ndctan
San Leaddro
9 1958 gothell | Irrigl ? |28 6

Owner 15049 Fl¢ming
San Leangro

30 ? Albright]Irrig. } 4620

_Owner 15185 Notton
San Leangro

11 ? Armstrong Irrig ? ?
Owner 15177 Norgon

San Leandro

32 1977 Tisby Irrig, t 20 20
? 15193 Endjcott

| cin | aandkn ) B




c W | - *wa- U (. oY TEN HOE e -
LL DRILLED,] OWNER IF | ToT.FoHp | PERF. [ SEALJCASE[CASE JHAT. EST.SURF. S S ER = .
— npEp— L DRILLER LISTED jKNOWH {DPTH {JPTH.| INTER. | DPTH{DIA.MAT, LEV.| Q ELEV DRILLER REPCRTS
(ET)| (FT.] (FT) (FT)YIN) (FTIWGPM{(FT)
33 1977 Lapin Irrig.| 3B 38
? 15105 Bedtty
San Leandro
34 ? Christ Irrig. 7 ?
Prebyterfan
Church - ’ : .
840 Fargh ' '
San Leanfiro
35 1976 campilengb Irrig] 35 35
? 15190 Norkon St
San Leandfo
36 ? » Domestic 7 | 42
? 658 Farao
San Leandfo
37 1957 San Leandyo Aband. ? 525 341.354 16
~ Bassett | Nursery 11985 490-511 ' —
15100 Washington
San Lo 0
38 1947 " Inactive 2 {720 [659-720 12 23 :
Fuentes " ;
u |
39 1938 Christensen Irrig. 370 12 26.5 |
Silva Brds.




O (SHE SO SRS W SN R W e NS
Ll DRILLED,| OWMER IF T0T FoHP ] PERF. | SEALJCASE|CASE {WAT . JEST.[SURFE. ED1}
JRBER SREER LI STED-—KHOWH {DPTHIDRTH] TNTER. oPTidD JA AT, JLEV.] Q JELEV. DRILLER REPCATS
(FT)f (FT. (FT.) (FTJ(IN) (FT.) (GPMY (FT.)
47 i 1953 Burke
Owner {15367 Norton Irigl 2 a0 b
San Lorenzo '
48 1956 Stratman| Irrig.| ? 36 b
Owner { 15311 Farpsworth —
San Lorergo : :
49 ? Rosenquidt ‘Irrig{ ? 30 6
Owner 15301 Farhsworth
San Lorerzo
50 1977 Perino Irrig.| 30 30
? 15596 Tilden
San Leandro
51 1977 Elliott | Irrig.] 30 30
- § 1018 Kranger
‘}San Leandfo _ - —
The 7 Wollery | Irrig 7 | 23
? 15340 Chérchill
Sah Leangiro
53 7 Howell Irrig{ 24| 25
15302 Fafnsworth
San Lean;ro
54 - | 1977 Stanley 1l _30
: 1 15368 Chlirchill
San Leanfiro
|




ST - -
L DRILLED,| OVHIER IF TDT.CDHPil PI ERH E S £ {1, |t Urt .
OR ILLER vV, A W R -

‘BER p} LISTED KNMOWH |DPTH OPTH| INTER. f{DTA. AT, JLEV. Q |ELE
' (FT.) (FT. (FT) W-HE (FT) (GPM] (FT)

—w
1l
- -

R
parodi | —
15 ? 1508 Domestfc 7 Y 7
7 Lewellind
San Lorenio

56 Beuit Entgrprises ? ?

? 2020 DavidAbandonpd
-~ - san Leandino

| |

b7 1977 McTigue Trrig4 21| 20
? 1500 Sayr
san Leandfo

h8 ? Bolla Irrig 2 ?

? 1335 _Sayre
san Leandfo

59 ? Brown Irrig 311 31

15591 Juiland
san Leandfo -

Tou ? Perry Trrigl 2 | 60 12 b2

? 15500 Lorknzo .
San Lorengo

61 1957 Arroyo Hiph Trri¢ ? | 600 19
? School

Grant Si.
San Lorengo

62 ? Corso ? ? L2
! 15651 Wakhingtod

San Lorehzo




CONm

gﬂifLEd!*'Gﬁh " .

UL .CﬁﬁiquE ol By e o v M 1
| MBER | DRILLER LISTED |xMNOWH |OPTH{DPTH INTER. JOPTHOIA.PMAT, LEV. LEV. BN S REECEEE N -
T (FT) (TN (FT)|(GPH] (FT.) o
Richols
3 1 1946 3000 | Domesthc ? |197 10
Basset Halcolm
San Learndro _
4 1937 Moore | 1rrg. | 7|50 | 30-47 6 b
Jet 15241 Upfon
San Leandro
[ 1952 Crane | Irrig) ? |20 4 29
Quner 487 Llojd:
San Leagdro
66 1953 Witson | Irrigd 2 125 8 27
Owner 15360 Dermody
San Leapdro
67 1958 Cuimenth Irrig| 2 |20 6 28
Owner 15508 Werner
San Leapdro
6f 1935 Stewzel| Irrig 270 10 38 _—
T Silva Sycamorg
San Leahdro
69 ? Twin Trrigl 2 1?2 _ 31
? Nurseryl -
wWashingkon Strdet
San Leandro
|
70 7 Twin Abanddned | ? 8 30
? Nursery
Washingtop St.
! San |eandra




el SIL XL LI RN

con | DATE o YTkl B 1.0 IS - ==
(L. | DRILLED,] OWMNER IF ToT.Fore § PERF. | SEAL{CASE{CASE WAT.{EST.|SURE. Emﬂ - N
MBER DRTLLER | LISTED KMOWH R PTHID P TH IR DRTHDIA, waT. BLEV.L Q JELEV. DRILLER REPCRTS
' (FT) (FT. (FT.) (FTJ(INJ (FT.) (GPM (FT.) :
? Gonzales
71 7 15559 Usher Irrgl 2 1 25 38
San Leandro
]2 1955 Maciel Trrig. | 1 27 4 a4
Owner 15594 Shafon
San Lorengc
! 1951 Hayward | Domestic ? 1616 30/1 42
Western | Union Hidh ‘Irrig '
Well School Difst.
San Lorerzo
74 1937 Teel Domesthc 2 1 78 8
swanson | 624 Lewelling
1 San Lorenzo
75 1949 Ratti Domesthic ? {410
Andersof| Lewellind? Irrigl j
Hespariai
_ San Loreﬂzo
76 Levy Irrig.d 2 | 22 4 28
646 Yia fel Qro
San Loreg§zo .
77 1920 Kino Nurg- Irrid 7 | 150 12 33
? ery
- 880 Lewejling
san Lorehzo




el e el s ol e T el e Tt o it e e e i T e

S
DRILLER | LISTED |KMOWH {OPTH|DPTH| INTER. | DPTHOIA.WMAT, |LEYV.| Q JELEV. DRILLER RZI?CRTS
{ ke
LT

P. Duncaj Irrig.| ? 7

7 | 16089 Vid Alamitbs

san Loredzo

: Avansino
1951 1441 Irrig.l 21 701 12 36
Bassett| Washingtdn
' San Leanfiro ) : —
1951 Abansino§ Irrig) 2] 701 35
? Mortensoh Nursedy Co.

14441 Wakhingto

San Leantiro

1952 Abansino| Irrigd 21 701 32
7 Mortensoh Nursedy Co.
14441 Wabhingtol
San Leargdro
1937 Abansing Irrig 7| 288 1 10 35
? Mortensop Nursegy (o .

14441 Washingtog

San Learjdro

? Abansind Irrig 7| 135 ' 8/10l 38

? Mortensdn Nursegy Co]

14441 Washingto

-San Leagdro

1931 Abansino} Irrig. 7] 235 12 34

? Mortensof Nursery Co.

14441 Waghington
San Leangiro




LO- [ 8 Li - '
L orLen ] Dl il s B fnll B B iR et - - am em
ipER | ORILLER | LISTED ciow topTHIBPTH] INTER. |OPTHDIA.WMAT. JLEV.] O |ELEY LLER  RE?
(FTIAFTFT (FTIYIND (FT)(GPM] (FT)
85 7 Abansino | Irrig.§ 7 254 12
7 Mortenson NurserylCo.
14441 WasHington
San Leandto
‘86 1931 Avansino | Irrig.| 7 | 235 12 34
? Mortenson {Nursery]Co, | _
o 14441 WasRington ' i —
Co San Leandyo '
87 ? Avansino | Irrig.} 7 J 135 112
? Mortenson ' -
14441 Wasfington
San Leandjo
88 1956 Clark Irrig.} 7 30 : o
Domestic{417 Bradrick
WeTl San Leandeo
89 1930 Cardoza Domestfc ? | 150 10
. ? 14700 Irrig. —
- Washingtoy :
San Le o)
90 ? Qlsen [rrigt 621 60
AAA Dril1)14737 Hareid
ing San Leandyo
9] 1951 K-Mart Irrig.{ 21 701 12 38
: Bassett| 14441 Waspington
San Leandro
|
iR




W | A CO DD O | G | WENSCOHEMEP RN

SECASEE St . Sur -
Sen | DRILLER | LISTED |KiOWi |opT|oPTH] INTER. .opnom.xw.ﬁ. oo [yt il iz AN A -
(FT)L(FT (FT)_ | (FTJXIN) (FT){(GPM] (FT)

92 1957 Graves Irrig.l 7 | 23 4

Owner 3894 Carnel

San Leantiro

93 1958 Kirkland] Irrig. 71 19 4
Owner 883 Halydon
san Leaqﬂro
" 1956 | Grego Treigd 2 125 5 | HE

Murphy | 3701 Monterey

han Leangro

a5 7 Hastie °
3712 Awraby Irrid 2?1 ?
San Leandro
96 1955 Thomas Irrigd 21 29 4

Owner 3689 Figleroa

San-lLeandro

a7 7 Bolesworth Irrig 2?21 7

7 1044 Marguette

San Leanqro

98 1977 Spitznaglg Irrig. T] 38

? 1075 Tulabe i

san Leandro

99 1956 Smith Irrig] 7] 16 5

Dwner 1227 Purtiue

San Leandro




NS | WM L - | - B
1 DRILLED,| OHHE bl e SRS R R N R e . .
]

1BER DRILLER | LISTED (KilOWil JOPTH DPTH] INTER. DIA.MAT, JLEV.| Q |ELEV. DRILLER REZPURTS
F

(FOJ (FTT(FT) P T

IR
100 1857 Hawks Irrig. § ? 160 4 27

Owner 1051 Tulape
San Leangro

101 ? Tavis Irrig. } ? |7
1144 Avon
San Leandro
- -
. } ]
102 1977 Brannon {lIrrig. | ? |36
? 1075 Avon

San Leandgo

103 1957 Heisler |Irrig.} 2 |37 6
Lejte 14861 Crokby
San Leandro

104 1952 Souza Irrig.| 7 { 27 b

“Owner | 1009 Cumterland
San Leanfiro

ey 1977 Friesen | Domestic ? ! 84
7 324 Anza |
San Leand}o
106 ? Chuck Irrig.y 7 t 30 4.
Owner 335 Alohd
San Lorengo
107 - 1958 Calvao_ | Irrig, } 2 { 23 {15-23 2

Owner | 830 Crespli
San Leandro




-\ u
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WELL COMSTRUCTION DETAILS

CON - DATE WELL STATUS
L DRILLED,} QWHER IF TOT-Eompd PERF, seatdcASEICASE IWAT . |EST.{SURE} EDITED
MBER ORILLER | LISTED |KMOWH {OPTH DPTH.| INTER. DPiﬁiDIA.HMAT. LEY.l Q |[ELEV. DRILLER REZFCATS
(FTX (FT.Y (FT.) (Fl)(INJ (Fi)(GPM'(FI)
108 1957 Payne Irrig.) 2t 14
Owner g16 Sierka
San Lean{§iro
109 1955 Davies Irrig) 7| 28
Owner 418 Lioyéd
San Leanﬁro
S T BN TT7 Brooks | 1rrig| 71 ?
? 1341 Devbnshire
San Leanfiro
111 1977 Henwood | Irrigl 18| 18
? 15700 Inyerness
San Leanfiro
112 1977 Knupter | Irrigl 25% 25
? 1439 Abbky
San Leasliro
3 1977 Tatman Irrig 27 27 —
et ? 15149 Wiley
: San Leanfiro
114 1977 Gietzen | Irrig.| 28 27 -
7 1435 Chulch
san Leanbro
115 1977 Frink Irrig 71 ?
. ? 754 Gramt
5a&n ranza




SR O U S-S S .

‘MCON~ | DATE | weLL STATUS WELL COWSTRUCTION DETAILS
TELL ORTLLED, | OWHER I+ TOT.LORP T PERF . | SEALICASE[CASE IWAT . JEST |SURE EBITED
IUMBER DRILLER | LISTED |KMOWH JoPTH|DPTH! INTER. DPTHDIA.IMAT. |LEV. Q [ELEV. DRILLER REPCRTS
(FT){ (FT] (FT.) [ (FT){IN) (FT)|(GPM] (FT.)
116 1977 Maxwell Irrigt ? ?
? 538 Rutgeys

S5an Leandyo

117 1986 Mob{fl 0il} Mon. | ? ?
? Nashingt? & Eg[ﬁo
San Leandro
T 118 1986 { Mobil 0il 4 Mon | 2 | 2
[ 15884 Hedqparian

San Lorerdzo




